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2018 SOUTHEAST MISSOURI FOOTBALL

SOUTHEAST MISSOURI (0-0) AT ARKANSAS STATE (0-0)
Date........orrrerssnssnns Saturday, September 1,2018  Series History.. ...SEMO leads, 7-3-1  Strategic Communications
Kickoff 6 p.m,CT Last Meeting.... ASU 21,SEMO 3 Jeff Honza

Location. Jonesboro, Ark. Sept. 13,2003 / Jonesboro, Ark. Assistant Director of Athletics

Stadium...........Centennial Bank Stadium (30,406) Head Coaches........ Tom Matukewicz (16-30 overall; ~ Phone: (573) 651-2933

GAME

1

2018 SCHEDULE/RESULTS

SEPTEMBER 1

Redhawks Kick Off Season Saturday
Southeast Missouri opens its 2018 season
at Football Bowl Subdivision and Sun Belt

E-TTT £ 1. GEO Surfaces Field Turf 15-30 at SEMO; 12-19 OVC). Blake Anderson  Email: redhawki@me.com
Gameday Coverage Weather Forecast Clear, 69° (31-20 overall; 31-20 at ASU).
< REAI RoCk 99.3 FM (Erik Sean)
Video........ ESPN+ (Roger Twibell, Play-by-Play; GOSOUTHEAST.COM
Pete Cordelli, Analyst)
Live Stat ... AStateStats.com # LE TSS OAR
Twitter... @SEMOFootball

Against the Sun Belt Conference
Arkansas State marks the first Sun Belt
Conference opponent Southeast Missouri

at Arkansas State 6pm,CT  993FM Conference member Arkansas State faces in 15 years. SEMO has played three
ESPN* Saturday. Kickoff is set for 6 p.m., CT, at Sun Belt Conference foes in its football
—a— SEPTEMBER 8 Centennial Bank Stadium. history. The Redhawks are 8-6-1 all-time
‘vu Dayton 1pm,CT  993FM against such teams -- 7-3-1vs. Arkansas
(7 e C S Follow the Redhawks State, 1-1vs. Troy, 0-2 vs. Louisiana-Monroe.
SEPTEMBER 15 Fans can listen to Saturday’s game on the
@ at Southern lllinois 6 pm,CT 993 FM radio Real Rock 99.3 FM. Erik Sean will call Starting Debuts
ESPN3 the action. Video can be accessed online at Ten players are expected to make their
SEPTEMBER 22 ESPN+. Live stats are available at starting debuts at Southeast Missouri
E KW +tEastern Kentucky* 3pm,CT 993 FM AStateStats.com. Twitter updates provided during week one. Elijah Swehla (LG), Jimmy
_ ESPN+ @SEMOFootball. Keutzer (RT), Austin Crump (TE), Jerrick
Orr (WR) and Daniel Santacaterina (QB)
% :tﬁ_zg:zz:e Tech*  6pm,CT  993FM Series History are listed at the top of the Arkansas State
ESPN+ This year marks the 12th meeting between game two-deep on offense, while Demarcus
Southeast Missouri and Arkansas State. Rogers (ILB), Marcus Goree (OLB), Al
OCT_OBER i The Redhawks hold a 7-3-1 advantage in Young (CB), DJ Freeman (FS) and Taj
Austin Peay.* Tpm,CT  9937M the all-time series. These teams last met Jenkins (CB) will make their first Division |
Homecoming ESPN+
on Sept. 13, 2003. ASU won that game, start on defense.
OCTOBER 20 21-3, in Jonesboro, Arkansas. Nine of the
e Ja?ks"“"i"e State®  1pm,CT  993FM first 11 meetings between ASU and SEMO Santacaterina Earns Starting
Pink Up Game ESPN* were shutouts. The Redhawks blanked the Quarterback Job
OCTOBER 27 Red Wolves seven times in that span. This At the conclusion of Southeast Missouri’s
at UT Martin* 2pm,CT  993FM season marks the second time SEMO faces preseason camp, Northern lllinois transfer
ESPN+ ASU since it joined the NCAA Division | Daniel Santacaterina was named the Red-
NOVEMBER 3 ranks in 1991. hawks starting quarterback. Santacaterina
@ Tennessee State* 1p.m,CT  993FM will make his first career start at SEMO
1su Military Appreciation ESPN+ Season-Openers Saturday against Arkansas State. A native
NOVEMEER 10 The Redhawks are 9-18 all-time in
m at Murray State* Tam,CT 993 FM season-openers since joining the Football WE ARE SEMO
ESPN+ Championship Subdivision in 1991. SEMO’s
NOVEWBER T last win in a season-opener on the road Southeast Missouri or SEMO is the
@ Eastern lllinois* 1pm,CT 993 FM came at Austin Peay (38-13) on Sept. 2, pre ferre.d referenée for‘SOUthea.s !
ESPN+ 2006. The Redhawks kick off a season Missouri State University athletic teams.

Home Game * Ohio Valley Conference Game

&

b = 4

against a Football Bowl Subdivision
opponent for the 11th time in 2018. SEMO is
0-10 in season-openers against FBS teams.

Southeastern Missouri State is not an
acceptable reference.
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of Geneva, lllinois, Santacaterina played in six
games and made four starts at NIU in 2017. He
completed 62-0f-97 passes for 712 yards and
seven touchdowns. Santacaterina boasted

a .639 completion percentage and averaged
118.7 passing yards per game. He threw for 128
yards on 15-0f-22 passes to lead the Huskies
to a 21-17 victory over Nebraska.
Santacaterina joined the Redhawks in the
spring, but was limited due to a shoulder injury.
He was cleared before the start of camp and
had a strong preseason. He succeeds Jesse
Hosket who was SEMO’s starting signal-caller
the last two seasons. Hosket recently signed
with upstart Alliance American Football
League’s Memphis.

Terry and Forbes Garner Preseason
All-America Honors

Senior tailback Marquis Terry and senior

left tackle Drew Forbes earned Preseason
All-America honors. Terry was a First-Team
Phil Steele’s Preseason All-America selection,
while Terry made the Lindy’s Sports
(second-team) and STATS (third-team)
Preseason All-America teams.

Terry Named OVC Preseason Offensive
Player of the Year

Senior tailback Marquis Terry became South-
east Missouri’s first Preseason Ohio Valley
Conference Offensive Player of the Year. The
OVC began selecting the Preseason Offensive
Player of the Year on a regular basis since
2008. Terry rushed for 1,076 yards and seven
touchdowns on 239 carries and averaged 4.5
yards per attempt in his first season at SEMO
in 2017. He led the OVC with 97.8 rushing yards
per game and was one of two running backs
in the conference to rush for over 1,000 yards.
Terry rated 13th in the Football Championship
Subdivision in total rushing yards and 16th in
rushing yards per game. He ran for over 100
yards four times with a season-high 184 vs.
Eastern Kentucky. Terry went over 100 yards
in two of his final three starts of the season

as his 1,076 yards marked the fifth-most in a
season at SEMO. Also an OVC All-Newcom-
er pick, Terry ranked fourth in the league in
all-purpose yards (1,185) and caught 20 passes
for 109 yards out of the backfield.

More Preseason Accolades

Senior offensive tackle Drew Forbes and junior
inside linebacker Zach Hall joined teammate
Marquis Terry on the 2018 Preseason All-Ohio
Valley Conference team. Forbes ranks at the
top of the Athlon Sports Breakout Lineman
Across FCS Football list. Hall led the Redhawks
in tackles (79), tackles for loss (15) and sacks
(9) in 2017. He forced a fumble and blocked a
kick as well. Hall turned in 10 or more tackles
in four of his final five starts of the season. He
ranked eighth in the OVC in tackles, fourth in
sacks and third in tackles for loss. Hall finished
the year rated 18th in the nation in sacks and
27th in tackles for loss.

Redhawks Picked Seventh in OVC
Preseason Poll

Southeast Missouri was picked seventh in

this year’s Ohio Valley Conference Predicted
Order of Finish with 62 points. Jacksonville
State is the preseason favorite after earning 14
first-place votes and 126 points in the overall
voting by the conference’s Head Coaches and
Communications Directors. Austin Peay

(M2 pts.), UT Martin (95 pts.), Eastern lllinois
(73 pts.), Eastern Kentucky (69 pts.) and
Tennessee State (64 pts.) were also picked
ahead of the Redhawks. Murray State (24 pts.)
and Tennessee Tech (23 pts.) complete

the poll.

Starting Streak

Senior Drew Forbes enters Saturday’s
season-opener at Arkansas State with a streak
of 22 consecutive starts at left tackle. Forbes
anchors an offensive line that returns three
starters.

Interesting Trend

Southeast Missouri has had three winning
seasons in its NCAA Division | era (since 1991).
All three of those winning seasons have come
at eight-year intervals (1994, 2002, 2010). The
2018 campaign marks eight years from SEMO’s
last winning campaign. The Redhawks went
9-3, won their only Ohio Valley Conference
title and made the NCAA Playoffs that 2010
season.

2017 Statistics

Points/Game.
A S Points Allowed/Game......ccueresn 25.8
..Total Offense/Game
..Total Defense/Game.

...... .Rushing Yards/Game....
Rushing Defense/Game.
..Rushing Touchdowns...
Rushing TDs Allowed...
...Passing Yards/Game....
.Passing Defense/Game..

...Passing Touchdowns....

20.... Passing TDs Allowed
228 .Kickoff Return Average.
101.. .Punt Return Average.....

Fumbles-Lost
72— Penalty Yards/Game.......ns
ISR Net Yards Per Punt......cecnns
29:23 TOP/Game. .28:51
51-162/31%. ..3rd-Down Conversion 80-180/44%
9-18/50%..... ..4th-Down Conversion ....5-15/33%

FCS Coaches and Sports Network
Top-25 Preseason Polls

FCS Coaches STATS
1. North Dakota State 1. North Dakota State
2. James Madison 2. James Madison
3. South Dakota State 3. South Dakota State
4. Sam Houston State 4. Sam Houston State
5. Kennesaw State 5. Kennesaw State
6. Jacksonville State 6. Jacksonville State
7. Eastern Washington 7. New Hampshire
8. Weber State 8. Weber State
9. New Hampshire 9. Eastern Washington
10. Samford 10. Wofford
1. Wofford 1. Samford
12. Northern lowa 12. Elon
13. Elon 13. Northern lowa
14. North Carolina A&T 14. North Carolina A&T
15. Central Arkansas 15. Delaware
16. Delaware 16. Central Arkansas
17. Nicholls State 17. McNeese State
18. McNeese State 18. Nicholls State
19. Villanova 19. Villanova
20. lllinois State 20. Stony Brook
21. Furman 21. lllinois State
22. Stony Brook 22. Austin Peay
23. Austin Peay 23. Furman
24. Youngstown State 24. Montana
25. Montana 25. Youngstown State
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Against the FBS

Southeast Missouri is 1-22 all-time against
Football Bowl Subdivision opponents. The
Redhawks have dropped their last 17
matchups with FBS schools. Additionally,
SEMO has neverbeaten a BCS team.

1-12-94  at Hawai'i L,0-34
10-19-96  at Arkansas State L,9-38
08-31-00 at Marshall L, 7-63
09-01-01 at Eastern Michigan L, 12-16
09-14-02 at Eastern Michigan L, 32-35
09-28-02 at Middle Tennessee W, 24-14
08-30-03 at Ohio L,3-17
09-13-03  at Arkansas State L, 3-21
09-11-04  at Bowling Green L, 10-49
09-18-04 at Central Michigan L, 27-44
09-10-05 at Kent State L,12-33
10-14-06  at Arkansas L,7-63
08-30-07 at Cincinnati L, 3-59
09-06-08 at #6 Missouri L, 3-52
09-12-09 at #23 Cincinnati L,3-70
09-02-10 at Ball State L,10-27
09-17-11  at Purdue L, 0-59
08-30-12  at Central Michigan L, 27-38
09-07-13  at Ole Miss L,13-31
09-06-14 at Kansas L, 28-34
09-05-15 at #24 Missouri L,3-34
09-03-16  at Memphis L,17-35
09-02-17 at Kansas L,16-38

SEMO’s future dates with FBS opponents
include: Sept. 21, 2019 at Missouri; Sept. 12,
2020 at Ole Miss; Sept. 3, 2022 at lowa State

OVC Action

Eight of the nine Ohio Valley Conference
teams will be in action during week one of
the 2018 college football season. Southeast
Missouri (at Arkansas State), Austin Peay (at
Georgia), UT Martin (at Missouri) and Eastern
lllinois (at Arkansas) open the season on

the road against Football Bowl Subdivision
opponents.

Year Five

Tom Matukewicz sets to begin his fifth season
as head coach at Southeast Missouri.
Matukewicz has three wins over ranked
opponents, most in program history. He
received a two-year contract extension
through the 2020 season.

Roster Talk

The Redhawks 2018 roster consists of 98
players, including 16 seniors, 24 juniors, 24
sophomores and 34 freshmen. Five of SEMQ’s
seniors are fifth-year players. The Redhawks
also return nine starters with five on offense
and four on defense. Lucas Orchard (C),
Junior Pierre (G), Drew Forbes (OT), Marquis
Terry (RB) and Kristian Wilkerson (WR) return
on offense, while Zach Hall (ILB), Bydarrius
Knighten (FS), Reggie Miles (NT) and Clarence
Thornton (DE) are back on defense.

Where They Ranked

Southeast Missouri led the Ohio Valley
Conference and ranked sixth in the Football
Championship Subdivision with 37 sacks in
2017. The Redhawks also ranked among the
top four teams in the OVC in scoring defense
(4th, 21.8 ppg allowed), rushing offense (4th,
137.7 ypg), kickoff returns (3rd, 22.8 ypr), punt
return average (3rd, 10.1 ypr), sacks allowed
(3rd, 14), fourth-down conversions (3rd, 50
percent), turnover margin (t2nd, +3) and red
zone defense (4th, 75 percent).

Close Games

Winning close games is a big emphasis for the
Southeast Missouri football team in 2018. The
Redhawks lost five games by a combined 17
points last season. Four of those losses were
by three points or less. Since 2014, SEMO has
dropped 16 contests by seven points or less
and took four one-point losses in that stretch.
Also, SEMO was either up or down a score in
the fourth quarter a total of 16 times before
coming up short in those instances during the
last three years alone.

Eisenhart Awarded Scholarship

Former walk-on Richie Eisenhart enters his
senior year on a full scholarship. Eisenhart, a
wide receiver, was awarded his scholarship
during the final day of spring drills on Apr. 14.
He played in 11 games and caught 10 passes
for 134 yards and a touchdown last season.
Eisenhart is the 11th player to earn a
scholarship after joining Southeast Missouri’s
football program as a walk-on under head
coach Tom Matukewicz.

2018 OVC Football Standings

Conference Overall

Austin Peay 0-0 0-0
Eastern lllinois 0-0 0-0
Eastern Kentucky 0-0 0-0
Jacksonville State 0-0 0-1
Murray State 0-0 0-0
Southeast Missouri 0-0 0-0
Tennessee State 0-0 0-0
Tennessee Tech 0-0 0-0
UT Martin 0-0 0-0
This Week’s Schedule

Thursday, Aug. 30
Morehead State at Eastern Kentucky, 6 p.m., CT

Tennessee Tech at Chattanooga, 6 p.m., CT
Southern lllinois at Murray State, 6 p.m., CT

Saturday, Sept. 1

Austin Peay at Georgia, 2:30 p.m., CT

UT Martin at Missouri, 3 p.m., CT

Eastern lllinois at Arkansas, 3 p.m., CT

Southeast Missouri at Arkansas State, 6 p.m., CT
Bethune-Cookman at Tennessee State, 6 p.m., CT

Last Week’s Results

Saturday, Aug. 25
#14 North Carolina A&T 20, #6 Jacksonville State, 17

2018 OVC Preseason Poll

Jacksonville State (14 first-place votes), 126 pts.
Austin Peay (4 first-place votes), 112 pts.

UT Martin, 95 pts.

Eastern lllinois, 73 pts.

Eastern Kentucky, 69 pts.

Tennessee State, 64 pts.

Southeast Missouri, 62 pts.

Murray State, 24 pts.

Tennessee Tech, 23 pts.
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2018 Honors & Awards

Team Captains
Marquis Terry, RB
Drew Forbes, OT
Reggie Miles, NT
Demarcus Rogers, ILB

Preseason All-OVC
Drew Forbes, OT
Zach Hall, ILB
Marquis Terry, RB

Preseason All-America
Drew Forbes, OT
Phil Steel’s (first-team)

Marquis Terry, RB
Lindy’s Sports (second-team); STATS (third-team)

Pr OVC Off Player of the Year
Marquis Terry, RB

Walter Payton Award Watch List
Marquis Terry, RB

Redhawks in the FCS

The Redhawks ranked among the top-30
teams in the Football Championship
Subdivision in five categories last season.
Southeast Missouri was sixth in sacks (37),
13th in kickoff returns (22.8 ypr), 21st in tackles
for loss (7.4 per game), 26th in punt returns
(101 ypr) and 28th in red zone defense (.750).

Receiving Corps

Southeast Missouri returns four of its top five
receivers from 2017. Kristian Wilkerson led the
team in receptions (52), receiving yards (653),
receiving touchdowns (5) and receiving yards
per game (55.3). Zack Smith ranked third on
the team with 20 catches for 253 yards and
three touchdowns. Marquis Terry and Eric
Williams were fourth and fifth on the team in
receptions with 20 and 15, respectively.
Wilkerson ranked third in the Ohio Valley
Conference in receptions per game (5.2) and
seventh in receiving yards per contest.

Racking Up Sacks

The Redhawks led the Ohio Valley Conference
and ranked sixth in the Football Championship
Subdivision in sacks last season. Southeast
Missouri tallied a total of 37 sacks, averaging
3.3 per contest. SEMO’s 37 sacks were
second-most in a season in the program’s
history. It marked the second time the
Redhawks finished a season with over 30
sacks under head coach Tom Matukewicz.

Sacks Allowed

Southeast Missouri’s offensive line allowed 14
sacks in 11 games last season, third-fewest in
the Ohio Valley Conference. The Redhawks
gave up a little over one sack (1.2) per game.
SEMO did not allow a sack in three games a
year ago.

Swift Emerges

Outside linebacker Justin Swift notched

seven sacks in his final four games of the 2017
season. Swift finished second on the team with
seven sacks behind fellow returnee Zach Hall
(9). He had a season-high three sacks at
Jacksonville State (Oct. 28). Swift also had at
least nine tackles in three-straight games to

end the year. He will start at outside linebacker
this season.

On Watch

Jake Reynolds, Zach Hall and Justin Swift
enter the season ranked among Southeast
Missouri’s all-time career leaders. Reynolds is
seventh in punting average (39.56 ypp), Hall

is tied for seventh in sacks (10.0) and 16th in
tackles for loss (18.5), and Swift is tied for 20th
in sacks (7.0).

Road to 100

Junior wide receiver Kristian Wilkerson is 13
receptions away from 100 in his career.
Wilkerson has caught 87 passes for 1,296 yards
and nine touchdowns as Southeast Missouri’s
top receiver. He averages just under 15 yards
per catch (14.9) in his career.

Deep Defensive Line

Southeast Missouri’s defensive line is relying
heavily on its depth this season. The Red-
hawks want to be relentless affecting the
quarterback and stopping the run, two areas
the defensive line excelled in a year ago. In
2017, SEMO led the Ohio Valley Conference in
sacks and tied for first with Jacksonville State
in fewest rushing touchdowns allowed. Against
the run, the Redhawks allowed only seven
rushing touchdowns. SEMO did not allow a
rushing TD in each of its first three games of
the season. Nose tackle Reggie Miles is the
only senior on this year’s defensive line.

Season 114

The 2018 campaign is Southeast Missouri’s
114th season of football. The Redhawks enter
their 28th season at the NCAA Division |
Football Championship Subdivision level.
SEMO joined the NCAA Division | ranks in 1991
and compiled an overall record of 104-200
with one Ohio Valley Conference title (2010)
and one NCAA Playoff appearance as a D-I
program.
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Redhawks Partner with Under Armour
Southeast Missouri and Under Armour, Inc.
(NYSE: UA, UAA) announced a new
partnership agreement through BSN SPORTS.
The Baltimore-based global leader in
performance footwear, apparel and equipment
became the official outfitter of Southeast
Missouri Athletics July 1, 2018. As part of

the multi-year agreement, Under Armour will
provide on-field and training gear for 15 sports.
Additionally, Under Armour will outfit members
of the athletic department including coaches
and staff. The new official outfitter

agreement includes marketing entitlement
that will complement Under Armour’s brand
marketing campaigns through print and venue
presence at the University. SEMO’s athletic
programs include football, men’s basketball,
women’s basketball, baseball, men’s cross
country, women’s cross country, softball,
women’s tennis, volleyball, women’s soccer,
men’s outdoor track & field, men’s indoor track
& field, women'’s outdoor track & field, women’s
indoor track & field and women’s gymnastics.
The Redhawks compete at the NCAA Division
| level and are part of the NCAA Football
Championship Subdivision (formerly I-AA)

in football. SEMO first became a member of
the Ohio Valley Conference when it moved

to NCAA Division | in 1991-92. The Redhawks
have won 53 OVC regular-season champion-
ships and 18 OVC tournament titles during
their first 26 years in the league. SEMO also
won seven Women'’s All-Sports trophies in that
span. SEMO joins the growing Under Armour
roster of NCAA partners that includes the
University of California, Los Angeles, Uni-
versity of California, Berkeley, University of
Wisconsin, University of Notre Dame, Naval
Academy Athletic Association, University of
Maryland, Texas Tech University, Northwest-
ern University, University of Cincinnati, Boston
College, University of Utah, University of South
Carolina and Auburn University.

Terry Goes Over 100 Again

Marquis Terry ran for a game-high 116 yards at
Tennessee State (Nov. 11), his fourth 100-yard
performance of the season. Terry averaged 7.2
yards per carry on 16 attempts. He enters the
week first in the Ohio Valley Conference and

2018 FOOTBALL NO

15th in the Football Championship Subdivision
with 98.4 rushing yards per game. Terry ran for
over 100 yards in three of his last four starts.

Redhawks Going Pro

Five former Southeast Missouri players moved
on to the professional football ranks following
the 2017 season. Outside linebacker Kendall
Donnerson was drafted by the Green Bay
Packers in the seventh round of the 2018 NFL
Draft. Donnerson is the first SEMO player to
get drafted in 14 years. Outside linebacker
Chad Meredith and cornerback Mike Ford
joined the Detroit Lions as undrafted free
agents and defensive back Rico McWilliams
joined the Washington Redskins as an
undrafted free agent. and quarterback Jesse
Hosket the Redhawks starting quarterback the
last two seasons, recently signed with upstart
Alliance American Football League’s Memphis.

Scoring Streak

The Redhawks presently have the
second-longest scoring streak in the Ohio Val-
ley Conference. Southeast Missouri has scored
in 77-consecutive games and ranks behind
Murray State (142) in that category. The last
time the Redhawks were shutout in a game
was at Purdue (59-0) on Sept. 17, 2011.

On the Road

Southeast Missouri is 3-20 all-time on the
road under head coach Tom Matukewicz. The
Redhawks beat UT Martin (2014), Austin Peay
(2015) and Murray State (2016) for those
victories away from home. SEMO’s last win on
the road was at Murray State (17-16) on Sept.
24,2016. The Redhawks are looking to end a
nine-game losing streak on the road.

War for the Wheel

Starting this 2018 season, the longstanding
football rivalry between Southeast Missouri
and Southern lllinois will be deemed “War for
the Wheel.” Each year, the winner of the game
will take an authentic ship wheel to its side of
the Mississippi River and proudly display it
until the next scheduled matchup. SEMO and
SIU used to cross the Mississippi River by
boat. One year, SIU’s boat sunk and players

/ ARKANSAS S GAME

Houck Field Information

Photographers

Please observe NCAA regulations and shoot from the
designated areas. Photographers are not permitted to
stand between the 25-yard lines and must display their
credentials at all times.

Gameday Parking

There is no media parking at Houck Field. Radio and
television affiliates should contact the Southeast
Missouri Strategic Communications Office for
unloading information.

Postgame Procedure

The Southeast Missouri Strategic Communications
staff will make requested student-athletes available to
the media at the conclusion of each game. Coach
Matukewicz's first postgame responsibility after
meeting with the team is his live radio show.
Matukewicz and selected student-athletes will address
the media in the Houck Field House conference room.
For interviews with opposing coaches and players,
please make arrangements with the visiting Sports
Information Director before the end of the game.

Press Box

Press facilities are in the Houck Field press box located
on the top of the south side of the stadium. The press
box is a two-level facility, so please use caution when
walking up and down the stairs.

Gameday Information

Game notes, rosters, statistics and other information
is available for the media in the Houck Field press box
on gamedays. Weekly releases will be published online
at GoSoutheast.com as early as Monday during game
weeks.

Phone Lines

One phone line will be provided to the visiting team’s
official radio station courtesy of the Redhawks

Radio Network. If additional phone lines are needed,
they must be secured by calling (573) 651-2275

at least one week in advance.

Wireless Internet

The Houck Field Press Box is equipped with
wireless internet. Please see a member of the
Southeast Strategic Communications staff for login
credentials.

StatBroadcast Live

StatBroadcast Live is the official live statistics platform
of Southeast Athletics. Live stats for all of the
Redhawks home games can be accessed online at
GoSoutheast.com. StatBroadcast Live is available on
all mobile devices.
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had to swim to shore. The SEMO and SIU
football rivalry is the oldest in each school’s
history. The Redhawks hold a 40-37-8 lead in
the all-time series which dates back to 1913.
SEMO and SIU square off for the 86th time on
Sept. 15. Kickoff is set for 6 p.m., CT, at Saluki
Stadium.

McDowell Named Offensive Coordinator
Former Southeast Missouri starting
quarterback Jeromy McDowell was hired as
the Redhawks offensive coordinator, head
football coach Tom Matukewicz announced
on Dec. 12. McDowell returns to SEMO after
working the last four years at NCAA Division
Il Colorado Mesa. He spent the 2016 and 2017
seasons as the Mavericks offensive
coordinator. McDowell was on the Colorado
Mesa staff with Russ Martin, Mike Chavez
and Willie Ponder. Martin was the offensive
coordinator, Chavez was offensive line coach
and Ponder was a star wide receiver when
McDowell played quarterback at SEMO.

In 2017, McDowell led a Colorado Mesa offense

that ranked second in the nation in scoring

with 46.4 points per game. The Mavericks also

finished seventh nationally in rushing offense
(257.8 ypg) and eighth in total offense (489.3
ypg). Colorado Mesa compiled an overall
record of 9-2 and 9-1in conference play en

route to its third-consecutive Rocky Mountain

Conference title. The Mavericks went a com-

bined 27-7 overall and 25-4 in the Rocky Moun-

tain Conference over the last three seasons.

Prior to beginning his college coaching career,

McDowell served as a high school coach for
10 years, including his last five as head coach
at North County High School in Bonne Terre,
Missouri. He led the Raiders to back-to-back
conference championships in 2012 and 2013
McDowell played quarterback at Southeast
from 2001-03. He completed 219-0f-389
passes for 2,651 yards and 17 touchdowns in

his career. McDowell ranks among the school’s

all-time career leaders in pass efficiency (8th,
119.2). He also rates among Southeast’s all-
time single-season leaders in passing yards
per game (7th, 186.5 ypg, 2001), touchdown
passes (t9th, 13, 2001), pass attempts (t10th,
288, 2001), pass completion percentage

(2nd, 64.6, 2003) and passing yards (10th,
2,051, 2001). Additionally, McDowell threw

for 391 yards in a 24-5 victory over Southern
lllinois on Sept. 8, 2001, third-most in a single
game at Southeast. McDowell graduated with
a degree in business education from Central
Methodist University.

Up Next

The Redhawks return to Cape Girardeau to
host Pioneer League member Dayton on
Sept. 8. UD makes its first trip to Cape
Girardeau on the backend of a home-and-
home series.
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MEDIA INFORMATION

Redhawks Radio Network

All Redhawk football games will be broadcast
live on the radio at Real Rock 99.3 FM and
online at GoSoutheast.com. Erik Sean

returns for his 19th year as the “Voice of

the Redhawks.” Sean is the Director of Sports
Operations for Mississippi River Radio’s

eight radio stations in Cape Girardeau. He

is an 11-time winner of the Missouri
Broadcasters Association’s Play-by-Play
Award and three-time winner of the MBA's
Sports Award. Sean will be assisted by former
Southeast quarterback Rick Wieser (color
analyst) and KZIM/KGIR sports anchor and
reporter Rusty Hendricks (sideline) at all
home games.

Radio Network Affiliates

Real Rock 99.3 FM (KCGQ)
Cape Girardeau, Mo.

ESPN 1220 AM (KGIR)
Cape Girardeau, Mo.

ESPN 1470 (KMAL)
Malden, Mo.

OVC Teleconferences

All Ohio Valley Conference head coaches will
participate in a weekly teleconference, which
will take place on Tuesday mornings at 10 a.m.,,
CT, beginning Aug. 28. Southeast head coach
Tom Matukewicz will be on the call at 10:07
a.m. Please contact Kyle Schwartz, (615)
371-1698, at the conference office for more
information.

Credentials

Credentials are required for entrance to the
press box or access to the field (for photogra-
phers). To request season or single-game
credentials, please contact the Southeast
Missouri Strategic Communications Office by
phoneat (573) 651-2933 or email at
jhonza@semao.edu. Credentials can be picked
up at the ticket booth on the south side of
Houck Field.

Game Week Media Schedule

August
27 Monday 28 Tuesday 29 Wednesday 30 Thursday
Noon-1 p.m. 10 a.m. Requested No media
Radio Show ovC Interviews availability
Wings Etc Teleconference After Practice
(Cape Girardeau) (5:30 p.m. at
Requested Rosengarten)
Interviews
After Practice
(5:30 p.m. at
Rosengarten)
Radio Show

Southeast Missouri’s football radio show is
every Monday at Wings Etc., beginning Aug.
27. A total of 12 shows are on this year’s
schedule, including eight in Cape Girardeau
(3047 William Street) and four in Jackson
(20083 East Jackson Blvd.). Erik Sean will host
the radio show which airs live on ESPN 1220
AM and 1470 AM each week. Fans can also
watch every radio show live online.

Radio Show Schedule

Aug. 27 - Wings Etc (Cape Girardeau)
Sept. 3 - Wings Etc (Cape Girardeau)
Sept. 10 - Wings Etc (Jackson)

Sept. 17 - Wings Etc (Cape Girardeau)
Sept. 24 - Wings Etc (Cape Girardeau)
Oct. 1- Wings Etc (Jackson)

Oct. 8 - Wings Etc (Cape Girardeau)
Oct. 15 - Wings Etc (Cape Girardeau)
Oct. 22 - Wings Etc (Jackson)

Oct. 29 - Wings Etc (Cape Girardeau)
Nov. 5 - Wings Etc (Cape Girardeau)
Nov. 12 - Wings Etc (Jackson)

31 Friday
No media
availability
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Tom MATUKEWICZ

ttitude, Effort, Passion

and Discipline are the

cornerstones of Tom
Matukewicz’s process-driven
Southeast Missouri football
program.

Matukewicz enters his fifth
year as the Redhawks head
coach in 2018. Matukewicz has
guided his teams to three wins
over nationally-ranked Football
Championship Subdivision
opponents, the most of any
head coach in program history.

Following the 2017 campaign,

Matukewicz received a two-year
contract extension through the
2020 season.

Southeast led the Ohio Valley
Conference and ranked sixth
in the Football Championship
Subdivision with 37 sacks in
2017. The Redhawks also ranked
among the top four teams in
the league in scoring defense
(21.8 ppg allowed), rushing
offense (4th, 137.7 ypg), kickoff
returns (3rd, 22.8 ypr), punt
return average (3rd, 101 ypn),
sacks allowed (3rd, 14), fourth-

FOOTBALL

down conversions (3rd, 50 pct.),
turnover margin (t2nd, +3) and
red zone defense (4th, 75 pct.).

Four Redhawks, including
Kendall Donnerson (first-team),
Marquis Terry (first-team), Zach
Hall (second-team) and Drew
Forbes (second-team) garnered
All-OVC accolades. Donnerson
was later drafted by the Green
Bay Packers, becoming the first
Southeast player to be drafted
in 14 years.

In 2016, Southeast lost four
games by a combined 12 points
en route to finishing with an
overall record of 3-8.

The Redhawks ranked third in
the OVC in both scoring defense
(24.4 ppg allowed) and rushing
defense (138.5 ypg allowed),
and boasted the league’s
second-best red zone defense.
Five Redhawks, including Chad
Meredith (First-Team), Alex
Knight (First-Team), Cameron
Sanders (First-Team), Will Young
(Second-Team) and Jesse
Hosket (All-Newcomer) earned
All-OVC honors.

Another strong recruiting
class will have a big hand in
helping Southeast improve on
its 3-8 record and sixth-place
OVC finish a year ago.

Southeast completed its 2015
campaign ranked among the
top three teams in the OVC in
rushing offense (2nd, 182.9 ypg),
kickoff returns (20.6 ypr), punt
return average (3rd, 9.6 ypr),
kickoff coverage (2nd, 40.6 net
avg.), sacks (2nd, 31), fourth
down conversions (2nd, 60
pct.) and turnover margin (Ist,
+10). The Redhawks 31 sacks
were third-most in a season.

In addition, Southeast led the
league in turnover margin after
ranking last in that category
the year before. The Redhawks
faced four ranked teams and
lost four games by a combined
14 points last season, as well.

Individually, Dante Vandeven,
Tremane McCullough, Paul
McRoberts, Garret Baker, Mike
Ford, Knight and Roper Garrett
earned All-OVC honors in 2015.

Vandeven was the league’s
Freshman of the Year,
McCullough and McRoberts
were first-team selections and
Baker, Garrett, Knight and
Ford were second-team picks.
Vandeven, McCullough, Baker,
Garrett, Knight and Ford are
back this year.

McRoberts went on to sign
as an undrafted free agent with
the Los Angeles Rams and was
then signed to the team’s active
roster on Dec. 23, 2016.

A native of Silver Lake,
Kansas, Matukewicz hit the
ground running during his head
coaching debut in 2014, leading
the Redhawks to their most
wins in a season since 2010.

Along the way, Southeast
celebrated two wins over ranked
opponents, beating then-

No. 3 Southeastern Louisiana
and then-No. 20 Tennessee
State. Southeastern Louisiana
was the highest-ranked
opponent Southeast had ever
beaten and the 2014 campaign
marked the first time the
Redhawks knocked off two
ranked opponents in a season.

After those wins, Southeast
moved to No. 23 in the
Oct. 6, 2014 Sports Network
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Poll, claiming its first Top 25
ranking since the end of the
2010 season.

Statistically, the Redhawks
led the OVC in third down
conversion percentage (45.7),
fourth down conversion
percentage (66.7) and sacks
allowed (9).

Southeast was also sixth
in the Football Championship
Subdivision in sacks allowed,
13th in fourth down conversion
percentage and 14th in third
down conversion percentage.

As a team, the Redhawks
scored 384 points, their most in
a season since 2002.

The excitement of
Matukewicz’s brick-by-brick
approach generated an increase
in home attendance during two
of his first three seasons as
head coach.

Matukewicz coached a total
of 14 All-OVC performers,
including one OVC Freshman of
the Year (Vandeven), six first-
team selections (McRoberts,
McCullough, Ryan McCrum,
Knight, Chad Meredith, Cameron
Sanders) and seven second-
team picks (DeMichael Jackson,
Tim Hamm-Bey, Baker, Garrett,
Ford, Knight, Young) during his
first three years as Southeast’s
head coach. McRoberts also
became the first Redhawks
player invited to the Reese’s
Senior Bowl.

Off the field, Matukewicz’s
program is highly visible in the
community and often engages
in random acts of kindness. He
simply uses goodwill to teach
his players valuable life lessons.

In 2015, Southeast partnered

with Saint Francis Medical
Center to announce a new
collaboration, taking the
Redhawks’ Pink Up efforts to a
new level.

As part of a Pink Up Jersey
Auction, the football team
raised $55,000 for breast
cancer awareness over the last
three years. The Redhawks
don special pink jerseys, each
personalized with a name in
honor or memory of a survivor
or loved one during one of their
games each season.

Before its 2016 season-
opener at Memphis, Southeast
visited St. Jude Children’s
Research Hospital. Redhawk
players, coaches and support
staff toured the amazing facility
that leads the way the world
understands, treats and defeats
childhood cancer and other life-
threatening diseases. Southeast
donated teddy bears and other
items along with a check for
over $500 to St. Jude Children’s
Research Hospital.

On July 21, 2016, Matukewicz
organized a Cops and Hawks
flag football game which
brought a whole community
together in light of recent
shootings in the United States.
Redhawk players and local
law enforcement officials were
teammates in the event which
raised $4,500 for BackStoppers,
a non-profit organization that
provides needed financial
assistance and support to the
spouses and dependent children
of fallen and injured service
members in the line of duty.

During Southeast’s 2014
season-opener against Missouri

Baptist, the Redhawk captains
took a No. 14 jersey to midfield
for the coin toss to honor the
memory of Kaden Robert.
Robert was a Kelly High School
football player who died in an
accidental shooting in
June, 2014.

A week later, Michael Douglas,
a 16-year old from Kansas,
accompanied the Redhawks
on the sideline for their game
against the Jayhawks on Sept.
6, 2014. Douglas was diagnosed
with an interstitial lung disease
when he was a year old and
has to use an oxygen tank. The
teenager initially contacted
wide receiver Mike Cyliax for an
autograph last summer. Once
Matukewicz heard the story,
he wrote Douglas a letter and
invited him to the game.

Southeast’s football program
generously donated to the Nolan

Weber Believers 5K & Fun Run/
Walk in nearby Jackson. Weber
was a soccer player at Jackson
High School who fought brain
cancer for almost three years
(doubling the life expectancy
of what his illness normally
came with) before he passed
away. The contribution went

to the Believing Beyond Nolan
Weber Foundation that provides
financial and/or spiritual/
emotional support to children
and their families battling
cancer and other catastrophic
illnesses.

Matukewicz also presented a
check to the parents of Dominic
Hooper -- a Scott City teen
who tied in February, 2014 from
injuries sustained in an ATV
accident -- during the team’s
annual spring game.

A tireless worker, Matukewicz
brings energy and passion
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unlike any other. His
commitment to excellence and
brick-by-brick mantra have
the Redhawks soaring to new
heights.

Popularly known as “Coach
Tuke,” Matukewicz was
introduced as Southeast’s 13th
head coach on Dec. 18, 2013.
Matukewicz is used to
transforming programs into
winners and he did just that as
an assistant coach at Northern
lllinois and Southern lllinois.

While at NIU, Matukewicz
helped lead the Huskies to the
Mid-American Conference West
title in 2010 and an outright
MAC Championship in 2011.
Matukewicz was the linebackers
coach in 2011 after serving as
defensive run-game coordinator
for three seasons under then-
head coach Jerry Kill.

Matukewicz reached the
pinnacle of his NIU stint when
he was interim head coach for
the Huskies’ trip to the 2010
Humanitarian Bowl after Kill
accepted the Minnesota job at
the end of the season. He led
NIU to a commanding 40-17
victory over Fresno State in that
game.

Matukewicz was responsible
for coordinating the Huskies’
run defense during his first
three seasons at NIU. In 2010,
the Huskies ranked 24th
nationally and third in the MAC
in rushing defense, allowing
126.5 yards per game. NIU
also had the MAC’s No. 1 total
defense in 2008 and 2009.

In his first year in DeKalb,
Matukewicz was part of a staff
that turned NIU into the

No. 1scoring and total defense
in the MAC, and one of the top
20 units in the country. The
Huskies boasted the second-
most improved scoring defense
in the nation in 2008. That
year, NIU allowed only 18 points
per game, down from 30.8 the
previous season. The Huskies
ranked 17th nationally in total
defense and was fifth in the
country in pass defense.

Before that, Matukewicz
spent seven seasons at SIU. As
linebackers coach and run-game
coordinator, he had a big hand
in three Missouri Valley Football
Conference championships
(2003, 2004, 2005) and five
NCAA Football Championship
Subdivision playoff berths
(2003, 2004, 2005, 2006, 2007).

Matukewicz was named the
2007 FCS Assistant Coach
of the Year by the American
Football Coaches Association
after helping turn the Salukis
into one of the top rushing
defenses in the nation. SIU
held its opponents to a rushing
average below 135 yards per
game every year from 2002-

07. The Salukis had three of
the top-10 rushing defenses
in program history during that
time.

Matukewicz’s 2004 linebacker
corps formed the heart of a
defense which gave up just 101.7
rushing yards per game, led the
nation in scoring defense and
allowed 13.2 points per contest.
Matukewicz made one more
stop at the University of Toledo
prior to accepting his first head
coaching job at Southeast.

At Toledo, Matukewicz was

defensive coordinator and
linebackers coach for the 2012
and 2013 seasons.

In 2012, Matukewicz helped
guide a defense that ranked
among the top 25 in the nation
in fourth-down conversion
(9th), red-zone defense (10th),
interceptions (18th) and
turnovers forced (25th). The
Rockets went 9-4 and earned a
trip to the 2012 Famous Idaho
Potato Bowl.

Matukewicz’s defense also
featured the nation’s leading
tackler in linebacker Dan Molls.
Molls had 166 tackles, earned
First-Team All-MAC honors and
became Toledo’s first Academic
All-American in eight years.

Matukewicz completed
his undergraduate work at
Fort Hays State. He received

his bachelor’s degree in

physical education in 1997
and then earned his master’s
degree in administration at
Pittsburg State.
Matukewicz coached at
Fort Hays State (1996-97),
Pittsburg State (1997-99),
Coffeyville Community College
(1999-2000) and Emporia State
(2000-01) prior to his NCAA
Division | football tenure.
Matukewicz and his wife,
Lenna, have two daughters,
Georgia and Shelby.
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Age: 44 (born Aug. 5,1973)
Hometown: Silver Lake, Kan.
Alma Mater: Fort Hays State, 1997
Family
Wife: Lenna
Daughters: Georgia, Shelby
Coaching Experience
Year  School Assignment Record Conf. Finish Postseason
1995  Fort Hays State D-Line/Special Teams 8-2-2 = =
1996  Fort Hays State D-Line/Special Teams 7-3 - -
1997  Pittsburg State Off. Tackles/Tight Ends  9-2 = NCAA Division Il Playoffs
1998  Pittsburg State Off. Tackles/Tight Ends ~ 7-2 - -
1999  Coffeyville CC Off. Tackles/Tight Ends  5-5 - -
2000 Emporia State Defensive Line 6-5 = =
2001  Southern lllinois LBs/Run-Game Coord. 1-10 - -
2002 Southern lllinois LBs/Run-Game Coord. ~ 4-8 = o
2003  Southern lllinois LBs/Run-Game Coord. ~ 10-2 ° NCAA FCS Playoffs
2004 Southern lllinois LBs/Run-Game Coord.  10-2 - NCAA FCS Playoffs
2005 Southern lllinois LBs/Run-Game Coord.  9-4 - NCAA FCS Playoffs (Quarterfinals)
2006 Southern lllinois LBs/Run-Game Coord. 9-4 - NCAA FCS Playoffs (Quarterfinals)
2007  Southern lllinois LBs/Run-Game Coord.  12-2 - NCAA FCS Playoffs (Semifinals)
2008 Northern lllinois Run-Game Coordinator  6-7 - Independence Bowl
2009 Northern lllinois Run-Game Coordinator ~ 7-6 = International Bowl
2010  Northern lllinois Interim Head Coach 1n-3 = Humanitarian Bow!
(win credited to Matukewicz)

2011 Northern lllinois Linebackers 1n-3 - GoDaddy.com Bow!
2012  Toledo Defensive Coordinator ~ 9-4 - Famous Idaho Potato Bow!
2013  Toledo Defensive Coordinator ~ 7-5 = =
2014  Southeast Missouri  Head Coach 5-7,3-56 0VC t6th =
2015  Southeast Missouri  Head Coach 4-7,3-40VC  5th =
2016  Southeast Missouri  Head Coach 3-8,3-50VC  7th =
2017  Southeast Missouri  Head Coach 3-8,3-50VC 6th -
2018  Southeast Missouri  Head Coach

Overall Record: 16-30

Record at Southeast Missouri, 15-30, 12-19 Ohio Valley Conference (4 years)
Record at Northern lllinois, 1-0, win in Humanitarian Bowl credited to Matukewicz (2010)
Record as a College Assistant, 147-79-2 (19 years)

Coaching Honors

e 2007 FCS Assistant Coach of the Year

Bryce Saia Jeromy McDowell Ben Blake Ricky Coon Justin Drudik Tyler French Matt Martin Ghaali Muhammad-Lankford
Defensive Coord. Offensive Coord./QB Offensive Line Asst. Head Coach/DL Wide Receivers Inside Linebackers Special Teams/OLB Running Backs
Fifth Year First Year Third Year Fifth Year First Year Third Year Fifth Year Third Year

In the Booth

Bryce Saia, DC

Justin Drudik, WR

Patrick Cox

Brayden Herdic

Mac Robinson
Ray Smith Joe Uhls Ben Fox Ryan Napoli
Cornerbacks Tight Ends/Operations Athletic Trainer Strength &
Second Year Seventh Year Conditioning
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Name

Al Young

Bydarrius Knighten
Jacob Buie
Marquis Terry
Jerrick Orr

Zach Hall

Brayden Hull
Kristian Wilkerson
Anthony Cooper
Marcus Lucas
Devin Alexander
Joe Pyle

Zack Smith

Jermel Adams
Daniel Santacaterina
DJ Freeman

Richie Eisenhart
Jacquan Fuller
Kobe Bryer
Cameron John
Colby Cornett
Keshon Heard
Patrick Maddox
Taylen Waller
Nicholas Litang
Jamarcus Roberson
Taj Jenkins
Octavius McClatchey
Mark Robinson
Shabari Davis

Trai Hodges

KT McCollin

Eli Morris

Zion Custis

Derrick Calhoun, Jr.
Nick Thompson
Rashad Hughes
Geno Hess

Justin Swift
Marcus Goree
Noah McWell

Jake Reynolds
Kendrick Tiller
Lawrence Johnson
Camden Boyle
Warren Byrd
Cleyton Gracie

Bud Hilburn

Ethan Stevens
Quentin Martin
Frank Schniederjon
Jaylon Mosley
Ryan Brock
Clarence Thornton
Demarcus Rogers
Omardrick Douglas
Jeremy Tucker
Jordan John

Zach Stagner

ILB
RB
WR
QB
DB
ILB
QB
WR
DB
QB
DB
WR
WR
WR
OoLB
WR
DB
QB
WR
K/P
DB
DB
DB
RB
DB
DB
DB
ILB
RB
OLB
ILB
OLB
RB
OLB
OoLB
DB
K/P
K/P
DB
LS
OoLB
ILB
TE
RB
DB
OLB
TE
OLB
DL
ILB
OoLB
ILB
DL
LS

5-1
6-1

6-2
5-9
6-0
6-0
6-3
5-10
5-10
5-1

6-0
6-4
5-10
5-1
6-3
6-0
6-3
6-0
5-10
6-0

Wt.
175
190
220
180
195
230
205
210
202
195
241
207
190
191

210
170
185
170
7

225
165
185
175
190
205
185
185
192
215
180
170
205
242
180
235
225
225
195
220
250
195
175
175
175
205
205
220
245
190
170
230
229
190
280
229
221
220
285
219

CL
Jr.
So.
Fr.
Sr.
Jr.
Jr.
Fr.
Jr.
Sr.
So.
Sr.
So.
So.
Jr.
Jr.
So.
Sr.
Jr.
Jr.
Fr.
So.
Jr.
Fr.
So.
Sr.
So.
Jr.
Fr.
So.
Jr.
Fr.
Sr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Jr.
Fr.
Fr.
Jr.
Sr.
Jr.
So.
So.
Fr.
So.
Fr.
Fr.
Jr.
Fr.
So.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Jr.
Sr.
So.
Fr.
Fr.
Sr.

yr.
3rd
3rd
Ist
4th
3rd
3rd
2nd
4th
5th
3rd
5th
2nd
3rd
4th
4th
3rd
5th
4th
3rd
st
3rd
3rd
Ist
2nd
4th
2nd
4th
2nd
2nd
3rd
st
4th
2nd
Ist
2nd
3rd
2nd
st
3rd
4th
3rd
3rd
3rd
Ist
3rd
st
2nd
4th
Ist
3rd
st
2nd
Ist
3rd
4th
3rd
Ist
Ist
5th

Hometown

Cape Girardeau, Mo.

Tunica, Miss.
Memphis, Tenn.
Atlanta, Ga.
Aberdeen, Miss.
Louisville, Ky.
Wentzville, Mo.
Memphis, Tenn.
Springfield, Mo.
Mobile, Ala.

St. Louis, Mo.
Fallon, Nev.
Louisville, Ky.
Baytown, Texas
Geneva, lll.

Del City, Okla.
St. Charles, Mo.
Largo, Fla.

Del City, Okla.
Brighton, Tenn.
Joplin, Mo.
Hamilton, Miss.
Kennett, Mo.
Plantation, Fla.
Boca Raton, Fla.
Duncanville, Texas
Tampa, Fla.
Senatobia, Miss.
Leesburg, Ga.
Garden City, Ga.
Rome, Ga.
Oxford, Miss.
Tampa, Fla.
Lovejoy, Ga.

St. Louis, Mo.
Malden, Mo.
Overland, Mo.
Peoria, IIl.
Memphis, Tenn.
Elizabethtown, Ky.
Sioux City, lowa
Wildwood, Mo.
Lebanon, Mo.
St. Louis, Mo.
Lake Zurich, Ill.
Tunica, Miss.
Columbia, Mo.
Kennett, Mo.
Dexter, Mo.
Simpsonville, S.C.
Effingham, IIl.
Kansas City, Mo.
Holly Springs, Miss.
New Orleans, La.
Tupelo, Miss.
Louisville, Ky.
Charleston, Mo.
Brighton, Tenn.

Cape Girardeau, Mo.

High School/Previous College
Central

Rosa Fort

University School of Jackson
Charles Drew/Highland CC
Aberdeen/Northwest Mississippi CC
Male

Timberland

Craigmont

Kickapoo

McGill-Toolen/Nevada
Ritenour/Toledo

Churchill County/Golden West College
Male

Goose Creek Memorial/Blinn College
Geneva/Northern lllinois

Del City/Northeastern Oklahoma A&M
Francis Howell

Indian Rocks Christian

Del City/Northeastern Oklahoma A&M
Brighton

Joplin

Hamilton/Itawamba CC

Kennett

South Plantation

Spanish River/New Mexico Military Institute
Duncanville/Cisco College

Jefferson

Independence

Lee County/Presbyterian College
Groves/Garden City CC

Rome

Oxford/Northwest Mississippi CC
Robinson

Lovejoy

Hazelwood East

Malden

Ritenour

Peoria

Trezevant

John Hardin/Fort Scott CC
West/lowa Western CC

Lafayette

Lebanon

Riverview Gardens

Lake Zurich

Rosa Fort

Hickman

Kennett

Dexter

Hillcrest

Effingham

O’Hara

Marshall Academy

Ridgeway

Tupelo/Northeast Mississippi CC
Ballard

Charleston

Brighton

Central

OVC CHAMPIONS ¢ 2010 NCAA PLAYOFFS ¢ 2010



YOUR

'P=REDHAWKS

NUMERICAL ROSTER

56  Zach Bodway ILB 5-8 205 Fr. st Hillsboro, Mo. Hillsboro
57 Britt Harris ILB 5-1 227 So. 3rd Kennett, Mo. Kennett
59  Nathan Brown ILB 5-9 210 Fr. st Jackson, Mo. Jackson
60  Brandt Selesky oL 5-10 260 So. 3rd Trussville, Ala. Hewitt-Trussville
61  Gaines Williams oL 5-10 290 Fr. st Germantown, Tenn. Houston
62  Tristan Love oL 6-2 290 Fr. st Rockledge, Fla. Rockledge
64  Ryan Truvillion oL 6-6 290 Jr. 4th Kansas City, Mo. Park Hill
65  Lucas Orchard oL 5-1 285 Sr. 4th Vancleave, Miss. Vancleave/East Central CC
66  Giovanni Negron oL 6-3 293 Sr. 5th Tampa, Fla. Countryside
68 Nate Korte oL 6-4 305 Fr. st Morris, lll. Morris Community
70  Tyler Ford oL 6-2 295 Jr. 4th Tampa, Fla. Jefferson/lowa Western CC
72  Jimmy Keutzer oL 6-4 280 Sr. 4th Lamar, Mo. Lamar/Fort Scott CC
73 Will Christopher oL 6-3 295 Fr. st Girard, IIl. North Mac
74 Preston Haynes oL 6-5 295 So. 2nd Olive Branch, Miss. Lewisburg/Itawamba CC
75  Devin Hebert DL 6-1 265 Jr. 3rd Thibodaux, La. Thibodaux
76  Drew Forbes oL 6-5 305 Sr. 4th Bonne Terre, Mo. North County
77  Elijah Swehla oL 6-3 300 So. 2nd Des Moines, lowa Dowling/lowa Western CC
78  Junior Pierre oL 6-4 310 Sr. 4th Royal Palm Beach, Fla. Royal Palm Beach/Blinn College
79  Mitch Yant oL 6-4 290 Jr. 4th Kirkwood, Mo. St. John Vianney
80  Corey Manne WR 5-1 180 Jr. 4th St. Louis, Mo. Lafayette
81  Eain Roberts WR 6-1 205 Sr. 4th Pacific, Mo. Pacific/Westminster
82  Michael Cooney K/P 5-9 160 Fr. st Wheaton, lll. Montini
83  Brett Barousse WR 5-1 175 Fr. st Poplar Bluff, Mo. Poplar Bluff
84  Austin Crump TE 6-4 245 So. 3rd Eureka, Mo. Eureka
85  Aaron Alston WR 6-4 185 Fr. st Brighton, Tenn. Brighton
86  Gavin Webb WR 5-8 175 Fr. 2nd Springfield, Mo. Southeast
87  Caleb Strauss TE 6-6 240 Fr. st Warrenton, Mo. Warrenton
88  Eric Williams TE 6-4 245 Jr. 4th St. Louis, Mo. Carnahan
89  Nick Sprague WR 6-2 215 So. 3rd Manchester, Mo. Parkway South/Garden City CC
90  Josh Avery DL 6-4 313 So. 2nd Nashville, Tenn. Cane Ridge/Independence CC
91  Josh Price DL 6-2 295 Jr. 3rd Vicksburg, Miss. St. Aloysius/Hinds CC
92  Ryan Ochoa DL 6-0 280 Jr. 4th Hillsboro, Mo. Hillsboro
93  Bryson Donnell DL 6-1 290 So. 2nd Antioch, Tenn. Lighthouse Christian
94 Ernest Ayieko DL 5-1 265 Fr. st Salisbury, Md. Parkside
95  Reggie Miles DL 6-1 300 Sr. 4th Chicago, ll. Harlan Community Academy/Ellsworth CC
96  Peyton Phillips DL 6-0 315 Fr. st Lepanto, Ark. East Poinsett County
97  Cameron Meeks DL 6-1 320 So. 2nd Austin, Texas Lyndon B. Johnson/Butler CC
98  Spencer Cartwright DL 6-0 265 Fr. st Brighton, Tenn. Brighton
99  Daterraion Richardson DL 5-1 290 So. 2nd Liberty, Mo. North
Head Coach

Tom Matukewicz (Fifth Year - Fort Hays State, 1997)

Assistant Coaches

Roster Breakdown
Total Squad Members
Seniors

Fifth-Year
Bryce Saia (Defensive Coordinator/Secondary - Fort Hays State, 1996) Jrfiens
Jeromy McDowell (Offensive Coordinator/Quarterbacks - Central Methodist, 2005) Sophomores
Ricky Coon (Assistant Head Coach/Defensive Line - Bethel College, 2005) Freshmen
Matt Martin (Special Teams Coordinator/Outside Linebackers - Emporia State, 2006) Redshirt

Joe Uhls (Tight Ends/Operations - Southeast Missouri, 2012)

Tyler French (Inside Linebackers - Southeast Missouri, 2013) Pronunciation Guide

Ben Blake (Offensive Line - Concordia (Wis.), 2004) Jacob BUi€....eerrreeeeeeereesssssssnnnnnnns
Ghaali Muhammad-Lankford (Recruiting Coordinator/Running Backs - Wyoming, 2013) Jimmy Keutzer...
Nate Korte......

Ray Smith (Cornerbacks - Northern lllinois, 2006)

Justin Drudik (Wide Receivers - Nebraska-Kearney, 2012) Corey Manne..

Ghaali Muhammad-Lankford
Giovanni Negron............ neh-grahn
Bryce Saia

Caleb Strauss
Elijah Swehla..
Marquis Terry

Additional Football Staff

Patrick Cox (Defensive Assistant)

Ben Fox (Athletic Trainer)

Ryan Napoli (Strength & Conditioning)

sounds like house
..sway-luh
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ALPHABETICAL ROSTER

No.

10
8
85
90
94
83
56
41
49
59
14
2
42
29
98
73
82
7
16
84
28
24
93
52
12
76
70
1
13
34
43
5
57
74
17
75
32
44
25
31
5
21
15
54
39
72
2
68
19
62
7
17
80
46
22
26
35
97
95

Name

Jermel Adams
Devin Alexander
Aaron Alston
Josh Avery
Ernest Ayieko
Brett Barousse
Zach Bodway
Camden Boyle
Ryan Brock
Nathan Brown
Kobe Bryer
Jacob Buie
Warren Byrd
Derrick Calhoun, Jr.
Spencer Cartwright
Will Christopher
Michael Cooney
Anthony Cooper
Colby Cornett
Austin Crump
Zion Custis
Shabari Davis
Bryson Donnell
Omardrick Douglas
Richie Eisenhart
Drew Forbes
Tyler Ford

DJ Freeman
Jacquan Fuller
Marcus Goree
Cleyton Gracie
Zach Hall

Britt Harris
Preston Haynes
Keshon Heard
Devin Hebert
Geno Hess

Bud Hilburn

Trai Hodges
Rashad Hughes
Brayden Hull

Taj Jenkins
Cameron John
Jordan John
Lawrence Johnson
Jimmy Keutzer
Bydarrius Knighten
Nate Korte
Nicholas Litang
Tristan Love
Marcus Lucas
Patrick Maddox
Corey Manne
Quentin Martin

Octavius McClatchey

KT McCollin
Noah McWell
Cameron Meeks
Reggie Miles

ILB
LS
OLB
ILB
WR
QB
OLB
OLB
DL
oL
K/P
QB
WR
TE
RB
DB
DL
OLB
WR
oL
OL
DB
WR
OLB
ILB
ILB
ILB
oL
DB
DL
RB
TE
DB
OLB
RB
DB
OLB
DL
DB
oL
DB
oL
K/P
oL
DB
QB
WR
DB
DB
DB
DB

DL

Ht.
5-1
6-0
6-4
6-4
5-1
5-1
5-8
5-10
5-1

6-0
6-1

5-9
6-4
5-8
6-0
6-1
6-3
5-9
6-5
6-2
5-8
5-7
6-3
6-1
6-0
5-1
6-5

6-1
5-8
6-1
5-10
6-1
5-10
5-1
6-2
5-10
6-0
6-4
6-0
6-4
5-10
6-2
5-10
6-0
5-1
6-0
6-1
6-0
6-2
6-1
6-1

Wt.
191

241

185
313
265
175
205
205
190
210
7

220
205
235
265
295
160
202
165
245
180
180
290
221

185
305
295
170
170
250
220
230
227
295
185
265
195
245
170
225
205
185
225
285
175
280
190
305
205
290
195
175
180
170
192
205
195
320
300

CL
Jr.
Sr.
Fr.
So.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
So.
Fr.
Fr.
Jr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Sr.
So.
So.
Fr.
Jr.
So.
So.
Sr.
Sr.
Jr.
So.
Jr.
Sr.
Fr.
Jr.
So.
So.
Jr.
Jr.
Fr.
Jr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Jr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Sr.
So.
Fr.
Sr.
Fr.
So.
Fr.
Jr.
So.
Fr.
Sr.
Jr.
So.
Sr.

Yr.
4th
5th
st
2nd
Ist
Ist
st
3rd
st
Ist
3rd
st
st
2nd
Ist
Ist
st
5th
3rd
3rd
st
3rd
2nd
3rd
5th
4th
4th
3rd
4th
4th
2nd
3rd
3rd
2nd
3rd
3rd
Ist
4th
Ist
2nd
2nd
4th
st
Ist
Ist
4th
3rd
st
4th
Ist
3rd
Ist
4th
3rd
2nd
4th
3rd
2nd
4th

Hometown
Baytown, Texas
St. Louis, Mo.
Brighton, Tenn.
Nashville, Tenn.
Salisbury, Md.
Poplar Bluff, Mo.
Hillsboro, Mo.
Lake Zurich, IIl.

Holly Springs, Miss.

Jackson, Mo.
Del City, Okla.
Memphis, Tenn.
Tunica, Miss.
St. Louis, Mo.
Brighton, Tenn.
Girard, IIl.
Wheaton, lll.
Springfield, Mo.
Joplin, Mo.
Eureka, Mo.
Lovejoy, Ga.
Garden City, Ga.
Antioch, Tenn.
Louisville, Ky.
St. Charles, Mo.
Bonne Terre, Mo.
Tampa, Fla.

Del City, Okla.
Largo, Fla.
Elizabethtown, Ky.
Columbia, Mo.
Louisville, Ky.
Kennett, Mo.
Olive Branch, Miss.
Hamilton, Miss.
Thibodaux, La.
Peoria, IIl.
Kennett, Mo.
Rome, Ga.
Overland, Mo.
Wentzville, Mo.
Tampa, Fla.
Brighton, Tenn.
Brighton, Tenn.
St. Louis, Mo.
Lamar, Mo.
Tunica, Miss.
Morris, Ill.

Boca Raton, Fla.
Rockledge, Fla.
Mobile, Ala.
Kennett, Mo.

St. Louis, Mo.
Simpsonville, S.C.
Senatobia, Miss.
Oxford, Miss.
Sioux City, lowa
Austin, Texas
Chicago, lll.

High School/Previous College

Goose Creek Memorial/Blinn College
Ritenour/Toledo

Brighton

Cane Ridge/Independence CC
Parkside

Poplar Bluff

Hillsboro

Lake Zurich

Marshall Academy

Jackson

Del City/Northeastern Oklahoma A&M
University School of Jackson
Rosa Fort

Hazelwood East

Brighton

North Mac

Montini

Kickapoo

Joplin

Eureka

Lovejoy

Groves/Garden City CC
Lighthouse Christian

Ballard

Francis Howell

North County

Jefferson/lowa Western CC

Del City/Northeastern Oklahoma A&M
Indian Rocks Christian

John Hardin/Fort Scott CC
Hickman

Male

Kennett

Lewisburg/Itawamba CC
Hamilton/Itawamba CC
Thibodaux

Peoria

Kennett

Rome

Ritenour

Timberland

Jefferson

Brighton

Brighton

Riverview Gardens

Lamar/Fort Scott CC

Rosa Fort

Morris Community

Spanish River/New Mexico Military Institute
Rockledge

McGill-Toolen/Nevada

Kennett

Lafayette

Hillcrest

Independence
Oxford/Northwest Mississippi CC
West/lowa Western CC

Lyndon B. Johnson/Butler CC
Harlan Community Academy/Ellsworth CC

OVC CHAMPIONS ¢ 2010 NCAA PLAYOFFS ¢ 2010



YOUR

27
48
66
92
65

96
78
91

36
99
20
81
23
51

47
60

89
55
45
87
77
33

30
50
37
64
53
18
86

88
61
79

Eli Morris ILB 6-0 242 Fr. 2nd Tampa, Fla.

Jaylon Mosley TE 5-10 229 Fr. 2nd Kansas City, Mo.
Giovanni Negron oL 6-3 293 Sr. 5th Tampa, Fla.

Ryan Ochoa DL 6-0 280 Jr. 4th Hillsboro, Mo.
Lucas Orchard oL 5-1 285 Sr. 4th Vancleave, Miss.
Jerrick Orr WR 5-1 195 Jr. 3rd Aberdeen, Miss.
Peyton Phillips DL 6-0 315 Fr. st Lepanto, Ark.
Junior Pierre oL 6-4 310 Sr. 4th Royal Palm Beach, Fla.
Josh Price DL 6-2 295 Jr. 3rd Vicksburg, Miss.
Joe Pyle QB 6-2 207 So. 2nd Fallon, Nev.

Jake Reynolds K/P 5-10 175 So. 3rd Wildwood, Mo.
Daterraion Richardson DL 5-1 290 So. 2nd Liberty, Mo.
Jamarcus Roberson DB 5-10 185 So. 2nd Duncanville, Texas
Eain Roberts WR 6-1 205 Sr. 4th Pacific, Mo.

Mark Robinson RB 6-0 215 So. 2nd Leesburg, Ga.
Demarcus Rogers ILB 6-0 229 Sr. 4th Tupelo, Miss.
Daniel Santacaterina QB 6-1 210 Jr. 4th Geneva, lIl.

Frank Schniederjon OLB 6-4 230 Fr. st Effingham, Ill.
Brandt Selesky oL 5-10 260 So. 3rd Trussville, Ala.
Zack Smith WR 5-9 190 So. 3rd Louisville, Ky.

Nick Sprague WR 6-2 215 So. 3rd Manchester, Mo.
Zach Stagner LS 6-0 219 Sr. 5th Cape Girardeau, Mo.
Ethan Stevens RB 6-0 190 Fr. st Dexter, Mo.

Caleb Strauss TE 6-6 240 Fr. st Warrenton, Mo.
Elijah Swehla oL 6-3 300 So. 2nd Des Moines, lowa
Justin Swift OLB 6-0 220 Jr. 3rd Memphis, Tenn.
Marquis Terry RB 5-7 180 Sr. 4th Atlanta, Ga.

Nick Thompson ILB 5-1 225 Jr. 3rd Malden, Mo.
Clarence Thornton DL 6-3 280 Jr. 3rd New Orleans, La.
Kendrick Tiller K/P 5-10 175 So. 3rd Lebanon, Mo.

Ryan Truvillion oL 6-6 290 Jr. 4th Kansas City, Mo.
Jeremy Tucker ILB 6-0 220 Fr. st Charleston, Mo.
Taylen Waller WR 6-3 190 So. 2nd Plantation, Fla.
Gavin Webb WR 5-8 175 Fr. 2nd Springfield, Mo.
Kristian Wilkerson WR 6-1 210 Jr. 4th Memphis, Tenn.
Eric Williams TE 6-4 245 Jr. 4th St. Louis, Mo.
Gaines Williams oL 5-10 290 Fr. st Germantown, Tenn.
Mitch Yant oL 6-4 290 Jr. 4th Kirkwood, Mo.

Al Young CB 5-1 175 Jr. 3rd Cape Girardeau, Mo.
Head Coach

Tom Matukewicz (Fifth Year - Fort Hays State, 1997)

Assistant Coaches

Bryce Saia (Defensive Coordinator/Secondary - Fort Hays State, 1996)

Jeromy McDowell (Offensive Coordinator/Quarterbacks - Central Methodist, 2005)
Ricky Coon (Assistant Head Coach/Defensive Line - Bethel College, 2005)

Matt Martin (Special Teams Coordinator/Outside Linebackers - Emporia State, 2006)
Joe Uhls (Tight Ends/Operations - Southeast Missouri, 2012)

Tyler French (Inside Linebackers - Southeast Missouri, 2013)

Ben Blake (Offensive Line - Concordia (Wis.), 2004)

Ghaali Muhammad-Lankford (Recruiting Coordinator/Running Backs - Wyoming, 2013)
Ray Smith (Cornerbacks - Northern lllinois, 2006)

Justin Drudik (Wide Receivers - Nebraska-Kearney, 2012)

Additional Football Staff

Patrick Cox (Defensive Assistant)

Ben Fox (Athletic Trainer)

Ryan Napoli (Strength & Conditioning)

'P=REDHAWKS

ALPHABETICAL ROSTER

Robinson

O’Hara

Countryside

Hillsboro

Vancleave/East Central CC
Aberdeen/Northwest Mississippi CC
East Poinsett County

Royal Palm Beach/Blinn College
St. Aloysius/Hinds CC

Churchill County/Golden West College
Lafayette

North

Duncanville/Cisco College
Pacific/Westminster

Lee County/Presbyterian College
Tupelo/Northeast Mississippi CC
Geneva/Northern Illinois
Effingham

Hewitt-Trussville

Male

Parkway South/Garden City CC
Central

Dexter

Warrenton

Dowling/lowa Western CC
Trezevant

Charles Drew/Highland CC
Malden

Ridgeway

Lebanon

Park Hill

Charleston

South Plantation

Southeast

Craigmont

Carnahan

Houston

St. John Vianney

Central

Roster Breakdown
Total Squad Members
Seniors
Fifth-Year
Juniors
Sophomores
Freshmen
Redshirt

Pronunciation Guide

L= TeTe] o = U
Jimmy Keutzer...
Nate Korte.......
Corey Manne..
Ghaali Muhammad-Lankford
Giovanni Negron.......... neh-grahn
Bryce Saia
Caleb Strauss
Elijah Swehla..
Marquis Terry

sounds like house
..sway-luh
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DEPTH CHART
OFFENSE DEFENSE
Left Tackle Defensive Tackle

76 Drew Forbes*
68 Nate Korte

Left Guard
77 Elijah Swehla
70 Tyler Ford

Center
65 Lucas Orchard*
60 Brandt Selesky

Right Guard
78 Junior Pierre*
66 Giovanni Negron

Right Tackle
72 Jimmy Keutzer
74 Preston Haynes

Tight End
84 Austin Crump
88  Eric Williams

Quarterback
10 Daniel Santacaterina
7 Anthony Cooper

Tailback
3 Marquis Terry*
23 Mark Robinson

Wide Receiver
6 Kristian Wilkerson*
16 Colby Cornett

Wide Receiver
12 Richie Eisenhart
9 Zack Smith

Wide Receiver
4 Jerrick Orr
14 Kobe Bryer

6-5
6-4

6-3
6-2

5-11
5-10

6-3

6-4
6-5

6-4
6-2

6-1
6-2

5-7
6-0

305
305

300
295

285
260

310
293

280
295

245
245

210
202

180
215

210
165

185
190

195
7

Sr.

So.

Jr.

Sr.

So.

Sr.
Sr.

Sr.
So.

So.

Jr.

Jr.

Sr.

Sr.
So.

Jr.

So.

Sr.
So.

Jr.

Bonne Terre, Mo./North County H.S.
Morris, Ill./Morris Community H.S.

Des Moines, lowa/lowa Western CC
Tampa, Fla./lowa Western CC

Vancleave, Miss./East Central CC
. Trussville, Ala./Hewitt-Trussville H.S.

Royal Palm Beach, Fla./Blinn College
Tampa, Fla./Countryside H.S.

Lamar, Mo./Fort Scott CC
Olive Branch, Miss./Itawamba CC

Eureka, Mo./Eureka H.S.
St. Louis, Mo./Carnahan H.S.

Geneva, lIl./Northern Illinois
Springfield, Mo./Kickapoo H.S.

Atlanta, Ga./Highland CC
Leesburg, Ga./Presbyterian College

Memphis, Tenn./Craigmont H.S.
Joplin, Mo./Joplin H.S.

St. Charles, Mo./Francis Howell H.S.
Louisville, Ky./Male H.S.

Aberdeen, Miss./NW Mississippi CC

. Del City, Okla./Northeastern Okla. A&GM

50 Clarence Thornton*
92 Ryan Ochoa

Nose Tackle

99 Daterraion Richardson

95 Reggie Miles*

Defensive Tackle
93 Bryson Donnell
91  Josh Price

Outside Linebacker (Star)
33 Justin Swift
52 Omardrick Douglas

Linebacker (Mike)
5 Zach Hall*
30 Nick Thompson

Linebacker (Will)
51 Demarcus Rogers
27 Eli Morris

Outside Linebacker (Rush)
34 Marcus Goree
29 Derrick Calhoun

Cornerback
1 Al Young
24 Shabari Davis

Free Safety
11 DJ Freeman
22 Octavius McClatchey

Strong Safety
2 Bydarrius Knighten*
7 Marcus Lucas

Cornerback
21 Taj Jenkins
25 Trai Hodges

6-3
6-0

5-11
6-1

6-1
6-2

6-0
6-3

6-0
5-11

6-0
6-0

6-3
6-1

5-11

5-8
6-1

6-0
5-10

5-11
5-10

280
280

290
300

290
295

220
221

230
225

229
242

250
235

175
180

170
192

190
195

185
170

Jr. New Orleans, La./Ridgeway H.S.
Jr. Hillsboro, Mo./Hillsboro H.S.
So. Liberty, Mo./North H.S.

Jr. Chicago, lll./Ellsworth CC

So. Antioch, Tenn./Lighthouse Christian H.S.

Jr. Vicksburg, Miss./Hinds CC
Jr. Memphis, Tenn./Trezevant H.S.
So. Louisville, Ky./Ballard H.S.

Jr. Louisville, Ky./Male H.S.
Jr. Malden, Mo./Malden H.S.

Sr. Tupelo, Miss./NE Mlssissippi CC
R-Fr. Tampa, Fla./Robinson H.S.

Sr. Elizabethtown, Ky./Fort Scott CC
R-Fr. St. Louis, Mo./Hazelwood East H.S.

Jr. Cape Girardeau, Mo./Central H.S.
Jr. Garden City, Ga./Garden City CC

So. Del City, Okla./Northeastern Okla. A&GM
R-Fr. Senatobia, Miss./Independence H.S.

So. Tunica, Miss./Rosa Fort H.S.
So. Mobile, Ala./Nevada
Jr. Tampa, Fla./Jefferson H.S.
Fr. Rome, Ga./Rome H.S.

* Returning Starter

Last updated August 25, 2018
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DEPTH CHART

SPECIAL TEAMS

Kickoffs

19 Nicholas Litang 510 205 Sr. Boca Raton, Fla./N.M. Military Institute
_OR.

37 Kendrick Tiller 510 175 So. Lebanon, Mo./Lebanon H.S.

Place Kicker

19 Nicholas Litang* 5-10 205 Sr. Boca Raton, Fla./N.M. Military Institute

37 Kendrick Tiller 5-10 175 So. Lebanon, Mo./Lebanon H.S.
Punter

36 Jake Reynolds* 5-10 175 So. Wildwood, Mo./Lafayette H.S.

89 Nick Sprague 6-2 215 So. Manchester, Mo./Garden City CC
Holder

80 Corey Manne 511 180 Jr St. Louis, Mo./Lafayette H.S.

12 Richie Eisenhart 5-9 185 Sr. St. Charles, Mo./Francis Howell H.S.
Long Snapper

41 Camden Boyle 5-10 205 So. Lake Zurich, Ill./Lake Zurich H.S.

55 Zach Stagner 6-0 219 Sr Cape Girardeau, Mo./Central H.S.
Short Snapper

41 Camden Boyle 5-10 205 So. Lake Zurich, Ill./Lake Zurich H.S.

55 Zach Stagner 6-0 219 Sr Cape Girardeau, Mo./Central H.S.

Kick Returns
9 Zack Smith 59 190 So. Louisville, Ky./Male H.S.
3 Marquis Terry 57 180 Sr Atlanta, Ga./Highland CC

Punt Returns

24 Shabari Davis 6-0 180 Jr Garden City, Ga./Garden City CC
- OR -
9 Zack Smith 5-9 190 So. Louisville, Ky./Male H.S.

* Returning Starter

Last updated August 25, 2018
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SEMO SEASON/CAREER STATISTICS

2018 Southeast Missouri Football
Southeast Missouri Individual Season/Career Statistics (as of Aug 26, 2018)

All games

SEASON CAREER
Rushing gp att gain loss net avg td Ig avglg gp att gain__ loss net avg td Ig avglg
TERRY, Marquis 11 239 1144 68 1076 45 7 68 97.8 11 239 1144 68 1076 45 7 68 978
SANDERS, C. 11 43 365 7 358 83 3 77 325 31 90 548 18 530 59 4 77 174
MORRIS, Eddie 5 20 8 6 79 40 0 12 158 8 20 85 6 79 40 O 12 9.9
COOPER, Anthony 4 9 30 0 30 33 0 7 75 4 9 30 0 30 33 0 7 75
JONES, Traionn 6 9 21 2 25 28 0 10 42 6 9 27 2 25 28 O 10 42
SMITH, Zack 1" 1 7 0 770 0 7 06 1 1 7 0 7 70 0 7 0.6
LARSON, Logan 1 2 7 0 735 0 5 06 34 5 17 0 17 34 0 5 0.5
TEAM 1 7 0 3 -3 -51 0 0 -33
HOSKET, Jesse 1142 83 128 45 11 2 12 -41 22 102 250 279 29 03 5 35 -1.3
Total 11 372 1748 247 1501 4.0 12 77 136.5
Opponents 11 432 1936 407 1529 35 7 74 139.0
Passing gp effic_comp-att-int pct yds td Ig avglg gp effic _comp-att-int pct yds  td Ig avglg
HOSKET, Jesse 11 107.67 173-334-8 518 1823 15 68 165.7 22 109.54 351-690-15 509 4155 26 68 188.9
COOPER, Anthony 4 7227 2-3-0 66.7 2 0 6 05 4 72.27 2-3-0 66.7 2 0 6 0.5
TERRY, Marquis 11 70.60 2-2-0 100.0 <7 0 0 -06 11 70.60 2-2-0 100.0 70 0 -0.6
Total 11 107.14 177-339-8 522 1818 15 68 165.3
Opponents 11 125.25 150-309-10 48.5 2274 20 77 206.7
Receiving gp no. yds avg td Ig avglg gp no. yds avg td Ilg avglg
WILKERSON, K. 10 52 553 10.6 5 60 553 21 87 1296 149 9 60 617
BILLINGTON, T. 11 30 412 137 3 68 375 22 30 412 137 3 68 187
SMITH, Zack 11 20 253 126 3 37 230 1 20 253 126 3 37 230
TERRY, Marquis 11 20 109 54 0 16 99 1" 20 109 54 0 16 9.9
WILLIAMS, Eric 10 15 188 125 2 40 188 1 15 188 125 2 40 174
SANDERS, C. "1 N 57 52 0 14 52 31 12 58 48 0 14 1.9
EISENHART, R. 11 10 134 134 1 34 122 19 11 143 13.0 1 34 75
LARSON, Logan 1 10 63 6.3 1 18 57 34 18 143 79 2 21 42
McLEMORE, Tyler 4 3 13 43 0 7 32 29 26 299 115 1 31 10.3
WHEELER, Broedy 8 2 20 100 0 11 25 13 2 20 10.0 0 1 15
MORRIS, Eddie 5 2 6 30 0 5 12 8 2 6 3.0 0 5 0.8
SCALES, Evan 10 1 10 100 0 10 10 10 1 10 100 0 10 1.0
PIERRE, Junior 11 1 0 00 0 0 00 1 1 0 0.0 0 0 0.0
Total 11 177 1818 103 15 68 165.3
Opponents 11 150 2274 152 20 77 206.7
Total Offense g plays rush pass total avglg g plays rush  pass total avglg
HOSKET, Jesse 11 376 -45 1823 1778 161.6 22 792 29 4155 4126 187.5
TERRY, Marquis 11 241 1076 -7 1069 97.2 1 241 1076 -7 1069 97.2
SANDERS, C. 11 43 358 0 358 325 31 90 530 0 530 171
MORRIS, Eddie 5 20 79 0 79 158 8 20 79 0 79 9.9
COOPER, Anthony 4 12 30 2 32 80 4 12 30 2 32 8.0
JONES, Traionn 6 9 25 0 25 42 6 9 25 0 25 42
LARSON, Logan 11 2 7 0 7 06 34 5 17 0 17 0.5
SMITH, Zack 1 1 7 0 7 06 1 1 7 0 7 0.6
TEAM 11 7 -36 0 -3 -33
Total 11 711 1501 1818 3319 301.7
Opponents 11 741 1529 2274 3803 3457
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SEMO SEASON/CAREER STATISTICS

2018 Southeast Missouri Football
Southeast Missouri Individual Season/Career Statistics (as of Aug 26, 2018)

All games
SEASON CAREER
PAT PAT
Scoring td  fg kick rush rcv pass |dxp saf pts td  fg kick rush rcv pass dxp saf  pts
LITANG, N. - 7-16 | 26-28 - - - - - 47 - 7416 26-28 - - - - - 47
TERRY, Marquis 7 - - - - - - - 42 7 - - - - - - - 42
WILKERSON, K. 5 - - - - - - - 30 9 - - - - - - - 54
SANDERS, C. 4 - - - - - - - 24 7 - - - - - - - 42
BILLINGTON, T. 3 - - - - - - - 18 3 - - - - - - - 18
SMITH, Zack 3 - - - - - - - 18 3 - - - - - - - 18
HOSKET, Jesse 2 - - - - 041 - - 12 5 - - - - 13 - - 30
WILLIAMS, Eric 2 - - - - - - - 12 2 - - - - - - - 12
ALEXANDER, D. 1 - - - - - - - 6 1 - - - - - - - 6
EISENHART, R. 1 - - - - - - - 6 1 - - - - - - - 6
LARSON, Logan 1 - - - - - - - 6 2 - - - 1 - - - 14
TEAM - - - - - - - 2 4
Total 29 7-16 | 26-28 - - 041 - 2 225
Opponents 27 18-29 | 24-26  0-1 - - - - 240
Punt Returns no. yds avg td Ig no. yds avg td Ig
SMITH, Zack 11 74 67 0 21 11 74 6.7 0 21
DAVIS, Shabari 10 127 127 0 37 10 127 127 0 37
YOUNG, Al 0 12 00 0 12 2 14 70 0 12
Total 21 213 101 0 37
Opponents 18 166 92 0 22
Kick Returns no. yds avg td Ig no. yds avg td Ig
SANDERS, C. 25 663 265 1 93 65 1795 276 3 99
LARSON, Logan 6 53 88 0 21 9 89 99 0 21
EISENHART, R. 4 81 202 0 52 4 81 20.2 0 52
SMITH, Zack 1 24 240 0 24 1 24 240 0 24
Total 36 821 228 1 93
Opponents 36 734 204 0 44
Interceptions no. yds avg td Ig no. yds avg td Ig
PIERRE-LOUIS, O 3 2170 0 M 3 21 7.0 0 1
DAVIS, Shabari 2 45 225 0 27 2 45 225 0 27
ALEXANDER, D. 1 21210 1 21 1 21 21.0 1 21
FORD, Mike 1 0 00 O 0 7 28 4.0 1 21
KNIGHTEN, B. 1 0 00 O 0 1 0 00 0 0
DONNERSON, K. 1 7 70 0 5 1 7 70 0 5
YOUNG, Al 1 0 00 0 0 1 0 00 0 0
Total 10 94 94 1 27
Opponents 8 101 126 0 52
Fumble Returns no. yds avg td Ig no. yds avg td Ig
FORD, Mike 1 19 190 0 19 1 19 19.0 0 19
Total 1 19190 0 19
Opponents 2 12 60 0 8
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SEMO SEASON/CAREER STATISTICS

2018 Southeast Missouri Football
Southeast Missouri Individual Season/Career Statistics (as of Aug 26, 2018)

All games

SEASON CAREER
All Purpose g rush rcv pr kr ir __total avglg g rush rcv pr kr ir total avglg
TERRY, Marquis 11 1076 109 0 0 0 1185 107.7 11 1076 109 0 0 0 1185 107.7
SANDERS, C. 11 358 57 0 663 0 1078 98.0 31 530 58 0 1795 0 2383 76.9
WILKERSON, K. 10 0 553 0 0 0 553 553 21 0 129 0 0 0 1296 617
BILLINGTON, T. 11 0 412 0 0 0 412 375 22 0 412 0 0 0 412 18.7
SMITH, Zack 1 7 253 74 24 0 358 325 1 7 253 74 24 0 358 325
EISENHART,R. 11 0 134 0 81 0 215 195 19 0 143 0 81 0 224 118
WILLIAMS, Eric 10 0 188 0 0 0 183 188 11 0 188 0 0 0 188 1741
DAVIS, Shabari 11 0 0 127 0 45 172 156 11 0 0 127 0 45 172 15.6
LARSON, Logan 11 7 63 0 53 0 123 1.2 34 17 143 0 89 0 249 7.3
MORRIS, Eddie 5 79 6 0 0 0 85 17.0 8 79 6 0 0 0 8  10.6
COOPER, Antho 4 30 0 0 0 0 30 75 4 30 0 0 0 0 30 75
JONES, Traionn 6 25 0 0 0 0 25 42 6 25 0 0 0 0 25 42
ALEXANDER,D. 11 0 0 0 0 21 21 1.9 22 0 0 0 14 21 35 1.6
PIERRE-LOUIS, 11 0 0 0 0 21 21 1.9 33 0 0 0 0 21 21 0.6
WHEELER, Broe 8 0 20 0 0 0 20 25 13 0 20 0 0 0 20 15
McLEMORE, Tyl 4 0 13 0 0 0 13 32 29 1 299 0 0 0 300 103
YOUNG, Al 11 0 0 12 0 0 12 11 14 0 0 14 0 0 14 1.0
SCALES, Evan 10 0 10 0 0 0 10 10 10 0 10 0 0 0 10 1.0
DONNERSON, K 11 0 0 0 0 7 7 06 45 0 0 0 0 7 7 0.2
TEAM 11 -36 0 0 0 0 -3 -33
HOSKET, Jesse 11 -45 0 0 0 0 45 -441 22 -29 0 0 0 0 -29 1.3
Total 11 1501 1818 213 821 94 4447 404.3
Opponents 11 1529 2274 166 734 101 4804 436.7
Field Goals att good long blkd att  good long blkd
LITANG, N. 16 7 45 3 16 7 45 3
Total 16 7 45 3
Opponents 29 18 52 2
Punting no. yds avg Ig blk no. yds avg Ig blk
REYNOLDS, Jake 60 2374 396 78 1 60 2374 396 78 1
SCALES, Evan 9 337 374 48 2 9 337 374 48 2
TEAM 4 0 00 0 1
Total 732711 371 78 4
Opponents 552193 399 62 0
Kickoffs no. yds avg tb ob no. yds avg tb ob
JOHNSON, Nick 291792 618 5 0 29 1792 61.8 5 0
TILLER, K. 15 810 540 0 2 15 810 54.0 0 2
LITANG, N. 1 65650 1 0 1 65 65.0 1 0
Total 452667 593 6 2
Opponents 56 3224 576 17 3
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SEMO SEASON/CAREER STATISTICS

2018 Southeast Missouri Football
Southeast Missouri Individual Season/Career Statistics (as of Aug 26, 2018)

All games
SEASON CAREER

## Defensive Leaders gp ua a total  tfl sack intpbu fr ff blk gp ua a_total tfl sack intpbu fr ff blk
5 HALL, Zach 11 38 41 79150 9.0 . 1 1 22 54 61 115 185 100 . 4 1 1 1
21 PIERRE-LOUIS, O 11 42 24 66 3.0 10 3 1 2 . 33 68 53 121 30 10 3 3 1 2 .
81 DONNERSON, K. 11 36 17 53135 60 1 3 3 45 84 60 144 345 120 1 7 1 6
2 KNIGHTEN, B. 1 33 19 52 0.0 .1 3 11 33 19 52 00 .13 .
7 MEREDITH, Chad 8 24 20 44 55 10 . 2 42 113 107 220 295 95 . 9 1 1
50 THORNTON, C. 1 19 23 42 25 20 1 . . . 17 20 25 45 30 20 . 1 .
33 SWIFT, Justin 10 24 15 39 90 70 . 2 1 . 1 21 27 20 47 90 70 . 2 1 1
51 ROGERS, D. 11 22 13 35 20 L 1 22 13 3% 20 .
8 ALEXANDER, D. 11 15 18 33 45 25 1 1 . . . 22 21 26 53 65 35 1 1 .
4 FORD, Mike 1 22 10 32 50 20 114 1 . . 38 87 34 121 100 50 7 27 1
25 McWILLIAMS, R. 8 16 10 26 1.0 31 8 16 10 26 10 .. 31
95 MILES, Reggie 9 11 14 25 25 15 9 11 14 25 25 15
92 OCHOA, Ryan 1 14 8 22 50 20 1 13 14 9 23 50 20 1 .
42 GARRETT, Rider 10 11 10 21 1.0 34 18 21 39 10 . 1 1
34 GOREE, Marcus 1 10 9 19 15 P 1 10 9 19 15 .
98 WILSON, Joshua 10 8 9 17 30 10 . 4 . . . 39 33 56 89 120 25 4 2
1 YOUNG, Al 11 9 6 15 00 131 . 14 10 6 16 0.0 1 31
52 DOUGLAS, O. 10 6 9 15 25 T 10 6 9 15 25 . 1
93 DONNELL, Bryson 11 7 7 14 2510 . . 1 . . 11 7 7 14 25 10 . 1
35 DIABAGATE, I. 8 6 6 12 00 L 8 6 6 12 0.0 ..
24 DAVIS, Shabari 1 10 2 12 1.0 27 .. 1 10 2 12 10 207
99 RICHARDSON, D. 11 6 3 910 10 . . . . . 11 6 3 9 10 10 .
™ TEAM 11 8 . 8 00 Lo
30 THOMPSON, Nick 1 2 2 4 00 . 20 4 4 8 00
26 McCOLLIN, KT 11 1 2 3 00 . 11 1 2 3 00
55 STAGNER, Zach 11 . 2 2 00 . 24 1 4 5 00
15 SANDERS, C. 11 1 1 2 00 1 31 63 58 121 00 1
9 SMITH, Zack 1 1 . 1 0.0 . 1 1 . 1 00
6 WILKERSON, K. 10 1 1 0.0 21 1 1 00
47 LARSON, Logan 11 1 1 0.0 4 2 2 00
4A HOSKET, Jesse 11 1 1 0.0 22 2 . 2 00
37 TILLER, K. 9 1 1 0.0 5 1 . 1 00
10 ADAMS, Jermel 9 1 . 100 9 1 . 1 00
32 JENKINS, Taj 11 1 . 1 0.0 .1 . 2 4 5 9 00 1

Total 11 408 300 708 81 37 10 48 8 6 2

Opponents 11 403 290 693 68 14 8 31 7 8 8
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SEMO S STICS

2017 Southeast Missouri Football
Southeast Missouri Combined Team Statistics (Final Statistics)

22

All games
Date Opponent Score Att. Record: Overall Home Away Neutral
09-02-17 at Kansas L 16-38 32134 All games 3-8 32 0-6 0-0
09-09-17 at Dayton L 2325 2766 Conference 3-5 341 0-4 0-0
09-16-17 SOUTHERN ILLINOIS L 17-35 7025 Non-Conference 0-3 0-1 0-2 0-0
*09-23-17 at Eastern lllinois L 16-19 3699
* 09-30-17 EASTERN KENTUCKY W 29-10 4375 Team Statistics SEMO OPP
* 10-14-17 TENNESSEE TECH w313 4615 FIRST DOWNS 169 193
*10-21-17 at Austin Peay L 31-38 9428 Rushing 7 81
* 10-28-17 at #3 Jacksonville State L 723 15692 Passing 80 91
* 11-04-17 UT MARTIN L 14-16 2185 Penalty 18 21
* 111117 at Tennessee State L 20-23 8693 RUSHING YARDAGE 1501 1529
* 111817 MURRAY STATE W 21-10 1120 Rushing Attempts 372 432
Average Per Rush 4.0 35
Rushing gp att gain loss net avg td Ig avglg Average Per Game 136.5 139.0
TERRY, Marquis 11 239 1144 68 1076 45 7 68 978 TDs Rushing 12 7
SANDERS, C. 11 43 365 7 358 83 3 77 325 PASSING YARDAGE 1818 2274
MORRIS, Eddie 5 20 8 6 79 40 0 12 158 Comp-Att-Int 177-339-8 150-309-10
COOPER, Anthony 4 9 30 0 30 33 0 7 75 Average Per Pass 54 74
JONES, Traionn 6 9 21 2 25 28 0 10 42 Average Per Catch 10.3 15.2
LARSON, Logan " 2 7 0 7 35 0 5 06 Average Per Game 165.3 206.7
SMITH, Zack 11 1 7 0 7 70 0 7 06 TDs Passing 15 20
Total 11 372 1748 247 1501 4.0 12 77 1365 TOTAL OFFENSE 3319 3803
Opponents 11 432 1936 407 1529 35 7 74 139.0 Average Per Play 4.7 51
Average Per Game 301.7 345.7
Passing gp  effic comp-att-int pct yds td g avglg KICK RETURNS: #-Yards 36-821 36-734
HOSKET, Jesse 11 107.67 173-334-8 51.8 1823 15 68 165.7 PUNT RETURNS: #-Yards 21-213 18-166
COOPER, Anthony 4 7227 230 66.7 2 0 6 05 INT RETURNS: #-Yards 10-94 8-101
TERRY, Marquis 11 7060 2-2-0  100.0 70 0 -06 FUMBLES-LOST 16-7 18-8
Total 11 107.14 177-339-8 522 1818 15 68 165.3 PENALTIES-Yards 80-793 70-574
Opponents 11 125.25 150-309-10 485 2274 20 77 206.7 PUNTS-AVG 73-37.1 55-39.9
TIME OF POSSESSION/Game 29:23 30:37
Receiving gp no. yds avg td Ig avgl 3RD-DOWN Conversions 51/162 58/168
WILKERSON, K. 10 52 553 106 5 60 553 4TH-DOWN Conversions 9/18 8/19
BILLINGTON, T. 11 30 412 137 3 68 375
SMITH, Zack 11 20 253 126 3 37 230 Interceptions no. yds avg td g
TERRY, Marquis 11 20 109 54 0 16 99 PIERRE-LOUIS, O 3 2170 0 11
WILLIAMS, Eric 10 15 188 125 2 40 188 DAVIS, Shabari 2 45225 0 27
SANDERS, C. 11 N 57 52 0 14 52 FORD, Mike 1 0 00 0 O
EISENHART, R. 11 10 134 134 1 34 122 DONNERSON, K. 1 770 0 5
LARSON, Logan 171 10 63 63 1 18 657 KNIGHTEN, B. 1 0 00 0 0
McLEMORE, Tyler 4 3 13 43 0 7 32 ALEXANDER, D. 1 21210 1 2
WHEELER, Broedy 8 2 20 100 0 11 25 YOUNG, Al 1 0 00 0 O
MORRIS, Eddie 5 2 6 30 0 5 12
SCALES, Evan 10 1 10 100 0 10 1.0 Punting no. yds avg Ig tb fc i20 50+ blk
PIERRE, Junior 1”1 1 0 00 0 0 00 REYNOLDS, Jake 602374 396 78 4 24 21 5 1
Total 11 177 1818 103 15 68 165.3 SCALES, Evan 9 337374 48 1 0 2 0 2
Opponents 11 150 2274 152 20 77 206.7 TEAM 4 000 0 0 0O 0 0 1
Field Goals fg pet. 0119  20-29 30-39 40-49 50-99 Ig blk Punt Returns no. yds avg td g
LITANG, N. 7-16 438 0-0 24 46 14 02 45 3 SMITH, Zack 1M1 74 67 0 21
DAVIS, Shabari 10 127 127 0 37
PAT YOUNG, Al 0 12 00 0 12
Scoring td fg kick rush rcv pass [dxp saf pts Total 21 213 101 0 37
LITANG, N. - 7-16 | 26-28 - - - - - 47 Opponents 18 166 92 0 22
TERRY, Marquis 7 - - - - - - 42
WILKERSON, K. 5 - - - - - -3 Kick Returns no. yds avg td g
SANDERS, C. 4 - - - - - - - 24 SANDERS, C. 25 663 265 1 93
SMITH, Zack 3 - - - - - - - 18 LARSON, Logan 6 53 88 0 21
BILLINGTON, T. 3 - - - - - - - 18 EISENHART, R. 4 8122 0 52
WILLIAMS, Eric 2 - - - - - - - 12 SMITH, Zack 1 24240 0 24
HOSKET, Jesse 2 - - - - 01 - - 12 Total 36 821228 1 93
ALEXANDER, D. 1 - - - - - - - 6 Opponents 36 734 204 0 44
LARSON, Logan 1 - - - - - - - 6
EISENHART, R. 1 - - - - - - - 6 All Purpose g rush rev pr krir total avgl
TEAM - - - - - - -2 4 TERRY, Marquis 11 1076 109 0 0 0 1185 107.7
Total 29 7-16 | 26-28 - - 01 - 2225 SANDERS, C. 11 358 57 0 663 0 1078 98.0
Opponents 27 1829 | 24-26 01 - - - - 240 WILKERSON, K. 10 0 53 0 0 0 553 553
BILLINGTON, T. 11 0 412 0 0 0 412 375
Score by Quarters 1st _2nd  3rd  4th  OoT  Total SMITH, Zack 11 7 253 74 24 0 358 325
Southeast Missouri 61 41 43 80 0 225 EISENHART,R. 11 0 13 0 8 0 215 195
Opponents 64 73 44 59 0 240 WILLIAMS, Eric 10 0 18 0 0 0 188 188
DAVIS, Shabari 11 0 0 127 0 45 172 156
LARSON, Logan 11 7 63 0 53 0 123 112
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2017 Southeast Missouri Football

Southeast Missouri Overall Team Statistics (Final Statistics)

SEMO ST,

All games
Team Statistics SEMO OPP
SCORING 225 240
Points Per Game 20.5 21.8
Points Off Turnovers 44 27
FIRST DOWNS 169 193
Rushing 71 81
Passing 80 91
Penalty 18 21
RUSHING YARDAGE 1501 1529
Yards gained rushing 1748 1936
Yards lost rushing 247 407
Rushing Attempts 372 432
Average Per Rush 4.0 3.5
Average Per Game 136.5 139.0
TDs Rushing 12 7
PASSING YARDAGE 1818 2274
Comp-Att-Int 177-339-8 150-309-10
Average Per Pass 5.4 7.4
Average Per Catch 10.3 15.2
Average Per Game 165.3 206.7
TDs Passing 15 20
TOTAL OFFENSE 3319 3803
Total Plays 711 741
Average Per Play 4.7 5.1
Average Per Game 301.7 345.7
KICK RETURNS: #-Yards 36-821 36-734
PUNT RETURNS: #-Yards 21-213 18-166
INT RETURNS: #-Yards 10-94 8-101
KICK RETURN AVERAGE 22.8 20.4
PUNT RETURN AVERAGE 10.1 9.2
INT RETURN AVERAGE 9.4 12.6
FUMBLES-LOST 16-7 18-8
PENALTIES-Yards 80-793 70-574
Average Per Game 721 52.2
PUNTS-Yards 73-2711 55-2193
Average Per Punt 37.1 39.9
Net punt average 33.5 34.9
KICKOFFS-Yards 45-2667 56-3224
Average Per Kick 59.3 57.6
Net kick average 39.6 35.3
TIME OF POSSESSION/Game 29:23 30:37
3RD-DOWN Conversions 51/162 58/168
3rd-Down Pct 31% 35%
4TH-DOWN Conversions 9/18 8/19
4th-Down Pct 50% 42%
SACKS BY-Yards 37-238 14-118
MISC YARDS 39 47
TOUCHDOWNS SCORED 29 27
FIELD GOALS-ATTEMPTS 7-16 18-29
ON-SIDE KICKS 0-2 1-2
RED-ZONE SCORES (24-33) 73% (30-40) 75%
RED-ZONE TOUCHDOWNS (18-33) 55% (16-40) 40%
PAT-ATTEMPTS (26-28) 93% (24-26) 92%
ATTENDANCE 19320 72412
Games/Avg Per Game 5/3864 6/12069
Neutral Site Games 0/0
Score by Quarters i1st_2nd _ 3rd  4th OT Total
Southeast Missouri 61 41 43 80 0 225
Opponents 64 73 44 59 0 240

ISTICS
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SEMO STATISTICS

2017 Southeast Missouri Football
Southeast Missouri Overall Individual Statistics (Final Statistics)

Rushing gp att gain loss net avg td g avglg Punt Returns no. yds avg td g
TERRY, Marquis 11 239 1144 68 1076 45 7 68 97.8 SMITH, Zack 11 74 67 0 21
SANDERS, C. 11 43 365 7 358 83 3 77 325 DAVIS, Shabari 10 127 127 0 37
MORRIS, Eddie 5 20 8 6 79 40 0 12 158 YOUNG, Al 0 12 00 0 12
COOPER, Anthony 4 9 30 0 30 33 0 7 75 Total 21 213101 0 37
JONES, Traionn 6 9 27 2 25 28 0 10 42 Opponents 18 166 92 0 22
LARSON, Logan 11 2 7 0 7 35 0 5 06
SMITH, Zack 11 1 7 0 7 70 0 7 06 Interceptions no. yds avg td g
TEAM 11 7 0 3 -36-51 0 0 -33 PIERRE-LOUIS, O 3 2170 0 M
HOSKET, Jesse 11 42 83 128 45 11 2 12 -441 DAVIS, Shabari 2 45225 0 27
Total 11 372 1748 247 1501 4.0 12 77 136.5 YOUNG, Al 1 0 00 0 O
Opponents 11 432 1936 407 1529 35 7 74 139.0 DONNERSON, K. 1 770 0 5
ALEXANDER, D. 1 21210 1 2
Passing gp  effic comp-att-int pct yds td Ig avglg FORD, Mike 1 0 00 0 O
HOSKET, Jesse 11 107.67 173-334-8 518 1823 15 68 165.7 KNIGHTEN, B. 1 0 00 0 O
COOPER, Anthony 4 7227 230 66.7 2 0 6 05 Total 10 94 94 1 27
TERRY, Marquis 11 70.60 2-2-0  100.0 -7 0 0 -06 Opponents 8 101126 0 52
Total 11 10714 177-339-8 522 1818 15 68 165.3
Opponents 11 125.25 150-309-10 48.5 2274 20 77 206.7 Kick Returns no. yds avg td g
SANDERS, C. 25 663 265 1 93
Receiving gp no. yds avg td Ig avglg LARSON, Logan 6 53 88 0 21
WILKERSON, K. 10 52 553 106 5 60 553 EISENHART, R. 4 8122 0 52
BILLINGTON, T. 11 30 412 137 3 68 375 SMITH, Zack 1 24240 0 24
SMITH, Zack 11 20 253 126 3 37 230 Total 36 821228 1 93
TERRY, Marquis 1 20 109 54 0 16 99 Opponents 36 734204 0 44
WILLIAMS, Eric 10 15 188 125 2 40 1838
SANDERS, C. 1 1" 57 52 0 14 52 Fumble Returns no. yds avg td g
EISENHART, R. 11 10 134 134 1 34 122 FORD, Mike 1 19190 0 19
LARSON, Logan 1 10 63 63 1 18 57 Total 1 19190 0 19
McLEMORE, Tyler 4 3 13 43 0 7 32 Opponents 2 12 60 0 8
WHEELER, Broedy 8 2 20 100 0 11 25
MORRIS, Eddie 5 2 6 30 0 5 12
SCALES, Evan 10 1 10 100 0 10 1.0
PIERRE, Junior 11 1 0 00 0O 0 00
Total 11 177 1818 103 15 68 165.3
Opponents 11 150 2274 152 20 77 206.7
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SEMO STATISTICS

2017 Southeast Missouri Football
Southeast Missouri Overall Individual Statistics (Final Statistics)

All games
PAT

Scoring td fg kick _rush rcv pass |dxp saf pts Total Offense g plays rush pass total avglg
LITANG, N. - 716 | 26-28 - - - - - 47 HOSKET, Jesse 11 376 -45 1823 1778 161.6
TERRY, Marquis 7 - - - - - - - 42 TERRY, Marquis 11 241 1076 -7 1069 97.2
WILKERSON, K. 5 - - - - - - - 30 SANDERS, C. 11 43 358 0 358 325
SANDERS, C. 4 - - - - - - - 24 MORRIS, Eddie 5 20 79 0 79 158
BILLINGTON, T. 3 - - - - - - - 18 COOPER, Anthony 4 12 30 2 32 80
SMITH, Zack 3 - - - - - - - 18 JONES, Traionn 6 9 25 0 25 42
WILLIAMS, Eric 2 - - - - - - - 12 SMITH, Zack 1 1 7 0 7 06
HOSKET, Jesse 2 - - - - 01 - - 12 LARSON, Logan 1" 2 7 0 7 06
EISENHART, R. 1 - - - - - - - 6 TEAM 1 7 -36 0 -3 -33
LARSON, Logan 1 - - - - - - - 6 Total 11 711 1501 1818 3319 301.7
ALEXANDER, D. 1 - - - - - - 6 Opponents 11 741 1529 2274 3803 345.7
TEAM - - - - - - - 2 4
Total 29 7-16 | 26-28 - - 041 - 2 225
Opponents 27 18-29 | 24-26  0-1 - - - - 240
Field Goals fg pect. 01-19  20-29 30-39 40-49 50-99 Ig blk  Punting no. yds avg Ig tb fc i20 50+ blk
LITANG, N. 7-16 438 00 24 46 14 02 45 3 REYNOLDS, Jake 602374 396 78 4 24 21 5 1

SCALES, Evan 9 33737448 1 0 2 0 2
FG Sequence Southeast Missouri Opponents TEAM 4 000 0 0O O 0 0 1
Kansas (45) (25) Total 732711 371 78 5 24 23 5 4
Dayton 41,(31) (32),(25),(25),40,(38) Opponents 552193 399 62 3 11 15 9 0
Southern lllinois (30) 32,47
Eastern lllinois - - Kickoffs no. yds avg tb ob retn net ydin
Eastern Kentucky (38),(36) 33,(41) JOHNSON, Nick 291792 618 5 0
Tennessee Tech (22),44 (37),38 TILLER, K. 15 810 540 0 2
Austin Peay 54,(29) 31,(36) LITANG, N. 1 65650 1 0
Jacksonville State 52,46,27 (22),44,(39),(36) Total 452667 593 6 2 204 396 25
UT Martin 31,22 36,(35),(29),35,(22) Opponents 563224 576 17 3 228 353 29
Tennessee State - (37),(45),42,(44)
Murray State 35 39,(52)

Numbers in (parentheses) indicate field goal was made.
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SEMO STATISTICS

2017 Southeast Missouri Football
Southeast Missouri Overall Individual Statistics (Final Statistics)
All games

All Purpose g rush rev pr kr ir total avglg
TERRY, Marquis 11 1076 109 0 0 0 1185 107.7
SANDERS,C. 11 358 57 0 663 0 1078 98.0
WILKERSON, K. 10 0 553 0 0 0 553 553
BILLINGTON, T. 11 0 412 0 0 0 412 375
SMITH, Zack 1 7 253 74 24 0 358 325
EISENHART,R. 11 0 134 0 81 0 215 195
WILLIAMS, Eric 10 0 188 0 0 0 188 188
DAVIS, Shabari 11 0 0 127 0 45 172 156
LARSON, Logan 11 7 63 0 53 0 123 112
MORRIS, Eddie 5 79 6 0 0 0 8 170
COOPER, Antho 4 30 0 0 0 0 3 75
JONES, Traionn 6 25 0 0 0 0 25 42
ALEXANDER,D 11 0 0 0 0 2 21 1.9
PIERRE-LOUIS, 11 0 0 0 0 2 21 1.9
WHEELER,Bro 8 0 20 0 0 0 20 25
McLEMORE, Tyl 4 0 13 0 0 0 13 32
YOUNG, Al 1 0 0 12 0 0 12 1.1
SCALES, Evan 10 0 10 0 0 0 10 1.0
DONNERSON, 11 0 0 0 0 7 7 06
TEAM 11 -36 0 0 0 0 -36 -33
HOSKET, Jesse 11  -45 0 0 0 0 -45 -41
Total 11 1501 1818 213 821 94 4447 404.3
Opponents 11 1529 2274 166 734 101 4804 436.7
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SEMO STATISTICS

2017 Southeast Missouri Football
Southeast Missouri Overall Defensive Statistics (Final Statistics)

All games
Tackles Sacks Pass defense Fumbles blkd
## Defensive Leaders ap ua a tot tfl/yds no-yds int-yds brup qgbh| rcv-yds ff] kick  saf
5 HALL, Zach 11 38 41 79 15.0-87 9.0-77 . 3 1 1 1
21 PIERRE-LOUIS, O 11 42 24 66 3.0-12 1.0-6 3-21 1 . 2
81 DONNERSON, K. 11 36 17 53 13.5-69 6.0-39 1-7 3 6 3
2 KNIGHTEN, B. 11 33 19 52 . . 1-0 & .
7 MEREDITH, Chad 8 24 20 44 5.5-21 1.0-6 2 4
50 THORNTON, C. 11 19 23 42 2.5-15 2.0-13 1 2 . . .
33 SWIFT, Justin 10 24 15 39 9.0-38 7.0-34 2 1 1-0 . 1
51 ROGERS, D. 11 22 13 35 2.0-6 . . . 1
8 ALEXANDER, D. 11 15 18 33 4.5-31 2.5-28 1-21 1 3 .
4 FORD, Mike 11 22 10 32 5.0-20 2.0-11 1-0 14 . 1-19
25 McWILLIAMS, R. 8 16 10 26 1.0-2 . . 3 . 1-0
95 MILES, Reggie 9 11 14 25 2.5-10 1.5-6 . . . .
92 OCHOA, Ryan 11 14 8 22 5.0-17 2.0-8 . . 2 1-0
42 GARRETT, Rider 10 11 10 21 1.0-3 . . . 2
34 GOREE, Marcus 11 10 9 19 1.5-2 . . . .
98 WILSON, Joshua 10 8 9 17 3.0-6 1.0-2 . 4 S .
52 DOUGLAS, O. 10 6 9 15 2.5-5 . . . 2 1-0
1 YOUNG, Al 11 9 6 15 . . 1-0 & . 1-0
93 DONNELL, Bryson 11 7 7 14 2.5-11 1.0-7 . . 1 1-0
35 DIABAGATE, I. 8 6 6 12 . . . .
24 DAVIS, Shabari 11 10 2 12 1.0-2 . 2-45 7
99 RICHARDSON, D. 11 6 3 9 1.0-1 1.0-1 .
™ TEAM 11 8 . 8 2
30 THOMPSON, Nick 11 2 2 4
26 McCOLLIN, KT 11 1 2 3
55 STAGNER, Zach 11 . 2 2 .
15 SANDERS, C. 11 1 1 2 1-0
10 ADAMS, Jermel 9 1 1 .
32 JENKINS, Taj 11 1 1 1
47 LARSON, Logan 11 1 1
37 TILLER, K. 5 1 1
9 SMITH, Zack 11 1 1
6 WILKERSON, K. 10 1 1
4A HOSKET, Jesse 11 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
Total 11| 408 300 708 81-358 37-238 10-94 48 28 8-19 6 2 2
Opponents 11| 403 290 693 68-224 14-118 8-101 31 59 7-12 8 8
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SEMO S

STICS

2017 Southeast Missouri Football

Southeast Missouri Combined Team Statistics (Final Statistics)

Conference games

Date Opponent Score Att.
* 09-23-17 at Eastern lllinois L 16-19 3699
* 09-30-17 EASTERN KENTUCKY W 29-10 4375
*10-14-17 TENNESSEE TECH w313 4615
*10-21-17 at Austin Peay L 31-38 9428
* 10-28-17 at #3 Jacksonville State L 723 15692
* 11-04-17 UT MARTIN L 1416 2185
* 111117 at Tennessee State L 20-23 8693
* 1141817 MURRAY STATE W 21410 1120
Rushing gp att gain loss net avg td g avglg
TERRY, Marquis 8 170 844 56 783 46 5 68 985
SANDERS, C. 8 3 329 7 322 92 3 77 402
MORRIS, Eddie 4 16 66 0 66 41 0 12 165
COOPER, Anthony 4 9 30 0 3 33 0 7 75
JONES, Traionn 4 6 13 2 1 18 0 10 28
SMITH, Zack 8 1 7 0 7 70 0 7 09
LARSON, Logan 8 1 2 0 2 20 0 2 02
Total 8 270 1335 165 1170 4.3 10 77 146.2
Opponents 8 321 1497 332 1165 3.6 5 74 1456
Passing gap effic comp-att-int pct yds td Ig avglg
HOSKET, Jesse 8 107.65 108-220-4 491 1236 10 60 1545
COOPER, Anthony 4 72271 230 66.7 2 0 6 05
TERRY, Marquis 8 7060 2-2-0 100.0 <7 0 0 -09
Total 8 106.85 112-225-4 498 1231 10 60 153.9
Opponents 8 116.47 106-223-7 475 1604 10 65 200.5
Receiving gp no. yds avg td Ig avgl
WILKERSON, K. 7 3 371 124 3 60 530
SMITH, Zack 8 17 233 137 2 37 291
WILLIAMS, Eric 8 14 184 131 2 40 230
BILLINGTON, T. 8 14 152 109 1 24 190
TERRY, Marquis 8 10 69 69 0 16 86
SANDERS, C. 8 10 53 53 0 14 66
EISENHART, R. 8 7 111 159 1 34 139
LARSON, Logan 8 7 38 54 1 18 48
SCALES, Evan 7 1 10 100 0 10 14
WHEELER, Broedy 5 1 9 90 0 9 18
MORRIS, Eddie 4 1 1 10 0 1 02
Total 8 112 1231 110 10 60 153.9
Opponents 8 106 1604 151 10 65 200.5
Field Goals fg pet. 0119 20-29 30-39 40-49 50-99 Ig blk
LITANG, N. 412 333 00 24 24 02 02 38 3

PAT

Scoring td fg kick rush rcv pass [dxp saf pts
LITANG, N. - 412 | 2122 - - - - -3
TERRY, Marquis 5 - - - - - -3
SANDERS, C. 4 - - - - - - 24
WILKERSON, K. 3 - - - - - - - 18
WILLIAMS, Eric 2 - - - - - - - 12
SMITH, Zack 2 - - - - - - - 12
HOSKET, Jesse 2 - - - - - - - 12
LARSON, Logan 1 - - - - - - - B
BILLINGTON, T. 1 - - - - - - - 6
ALEXANDER, D. 1 - - - - - - - 6
EISENHART, R. 1 - - - - - - - 6
TEAM - - - - - - -2 4
Total 22 4412 | 21-22 - - - - 2 169
Opponents 15 13-21 | 1315 - - - - - 142
Score by Quarters 1st_2nd _ 3rd  4th  OT _ Tofal
Southeast Missouri 58 20 30 61 0 169
Opponents 33 42 20 47 0 142

Record: Overall Home Away Neutral

All games 3-5 3-1 0-4 0-0

Conference 35 31 0-4 0-0

Non-Conference 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0

Team Statistics SEMO OPP

FIRST DOWNS 115 142
Rushing 50 62
Passing 52 67
Penalty 13 13

RUSHING YARDAGE 1170 1165
Rushing Attempts 270 321
Average Per Rush 4.3 3.6
Average Per Game 146.2 145.6
TDs Rushing 10 5

PASSING YARDAGE 1231 1604
Comp-Att-Int 112-225-4 106-223-7
Average Per Pass 55 7.2
Average Per Catch 11.0 15.1
Average Per Game 153.9 200.5
TDs Passing 10 10

TOTAL OFFENSE 2401 2769
Average Per Play 49 51
Average Per Game 300.1 346.1

KICK RETURNS: #-Yards 24-518 26-523

PUNT RETURNS: #-Yards 12-115 10-100

INT RETURNS: #-Yards 7-69 4-49

FUMBLES-LOST 11-4 14-6

PENALTIES-Yards 53-517 54-413

PUNTS-AVG 53-37.8 40-38.8

TIME OF POSSESSION/Game 28:59 31:01

3RD-DOWN Conversions 371115 40/121

4TH-DOWN Conversions 511 5/16

Interceptions no. yds avg td g

PIERRE-LOUIS, O 3 2170 0 11

DAVIS, Shabari 1 2712710 0 27

FORD, Mike 1 0 00 0 O

ALEXANDER, D. 1T 21210 1 2

KNIGHTEN, B. 1 0 00 0 O

Punting no. yds avg Ig tb fc i20 50+ blk

REYNOLDS, Jake 512004 393 78 3 21 20 5 1

TEAM 2 000 0 0 O0 OO0 1

Punt Returns no. yds avg td g

SMITH, Zack 10 65 65 0 21

DAVIS, Shabari 2 38190 0 37

YOUNG, Al 0 12 00 0 12

Total 12 115 96 0 37

Opponents 10 100 100 0 17

Kick Returns no. yds avg td g

SANDERS, C. 15 429 286 1 93

LARSON, Logan 6 53 88 0 21

EISENHART, R. 2 12 60 0 12

SMITH, Zack 1 24240 0 24

Total 24 518 216 1 93

Opponents 26 523 201 0 33

All Purpose g rush rev  pr kr ir total avglg

TERRY,Marquis 8 78 69 0 0 0 857 1071

SANDERS, C. 8 322 53 0 429 0 804 1005

WILKERSON, K. 7 0 31 0 0 0 371 530

SMITH, Zack 8 7 233 65 24 0 329 411

WILLIAMS, Eric 8 0 184 0 0 0 184 230

BILLINGTON,T. 8 0 152 0 0 0 152 19.0

EISENHART,R. 8 0 1M1 0 12 0 123 154

LARSON, Logan 8 2 38 0 5 0 93 116

MORRIS, Eddie 4 66 1 0 0 0 67 168

DAVIS, Shabari 8 0 0 38 0 27 65 841

Total 8 1170 1231 115 518 69 3103 387.9

Opponents 8 1165 1604 100 523 49 3441 430.1
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